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ANSWERS TO THE MOST COMMONLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

 

- We offer worldwide free shipping per FedEx. 

 

- We cover the customs fees, provide all the paperwork and deal with the customs. We send 

packages outside the EU daily and we are accustomed to managing issues of exporting and 

importing. 

 

 

- For all the manuscripts ordered from outside the EU, please give us approximately 10 days to 

deal with the additional paperwork. 

 

- We offer a 20% institutional discount.  

 

 

- In case you spot an item that you like, but the end of the fiscal year is approaching, please do 

not hesitate to ask. We would be glad to put any objects from our offer aside for you and deal 

with matters at your convenience.  

 

- We offer original research and high-resolution scans of our maps, books and prints, which we 

are happy to forward to clients and academic researchers on request. 

 

- For any questions, please e-mail us at: antiquariat@pahor.de. 

 

 

In 2019 we would like to invite you to our stand at the Amsterdam Antiquarian Book Fair, on 

October 5th-6th, and at the ASEEES Annual Convention in San Francisco, from November 23rd to 

26th.  

In early 2020, we will be exhibiting again at the New York Antiquarian Book Fair and Firsts 

London’s Rare Book Fair.  

 

 

Yours truly, 

 

Daša & Alex 

mailto:antiquariat@pahor.de
https://www.amsterdambookfair.net/home/
https://www.aseees.org/convention
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Yugoslavia's Leading Artists Design & Illustrate Popular Editions 
(From our catalogue Yugoslav Book Design, #1) 
 
 
 
The illustration and cover design of popular editions of books was one of the most 
prominent and culturally significant forms of artistic expression in Yugoslavia.  Many of the 
country's leading academic painters and sculptors, as well as top architects illustrated 
numerous volumes over their careers, and far from seeing these endeavours as 'side 
projects', they tended to consider their book commissions to be amongst their best and most 
serious work.  It seems that the more famous the artist, the more books they designed or 
illustrated.  

During the time of the Kingdom of Yugoslavia (1918 - 1941) artists, such as Maksim Gaspari 
and Ljubo Babić, created a new style of bibliographic design predicated upon reviving 
traditional Slavic motifs, re-invigorating them for a modern audience.  Themes of Pan-
Slavism and a fascination for Russian literature were prominent.  This was, in part, due to a 
reaction to the fall of Austrian Habsburg hegemony, replacing Germanic motifs with those 
thought to be true to indigenous culture, even if some echoes of the Viennese Jugendstil still 
influence book design into the 1920s. 

The profound appreciation of literature in Yugoslavia and rising literacy rates supported a 
vibrant commercial publishing industry.  Printing houses in cities such as Belgrade, Zagreb, 
Ljubljana, and Sarajevo responded by producing low-cost issues of numerous works by both 
domestic and foreign authors.  As commercial competition was intense, the rival publishers 
engaged in a contest to engage the best artists to create the most dazzling designs and 
illustrations to attract readers.   
 
The 1930s also saw the rise of counterculture literary movements with strong anti-royalist 
tendencies, notably that of Communist authors with close ties to the Soviet Union.  Many of 
the artists who illustrated their books possessed similar political allegiances, often finding 
themselves at odds with the authorities.  
 
It is also notable that many of the preeminent artists responsible for book design and 
illustration in Yugoslavia during the 1930s were Jewish, and sadly many had their brilliant 
careers, and lives, cut short during the war that was to come. 
 
World War II saw Yugoslavia invaded and dismembered by the Axis powers.  The Yugoslav 
Partisans, the socialist resistance movement against the occupation, produced a rich corpus 
of illustrated books printed on 'underground' presses.  While usually produced upon low-



quality paper, Partisan imprints tended the have excellent design, predicated upon a clever 
and artistically virtuous use of limited colours and improvised printing techniques. 

The Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (1945 - 1991) that rose out the turmoil of the 
war ensured that book design and illustration continued to flourish, albeit under very 
different circumstances.  The new administration dissolved the former private printing 
houses, but in its place provided robust and enthusiastic state support for 
publishing.  Education, literature and artistic expression were ideological priorities of the 
Socialist regime.  Literacy rates soared, while children and youth were encouraged to have a 
strong background in the works of both domestic authors and leading foreign writers.  The 
new state-owned publishing houses were given a mandate to produce a diverse array of 
titles, including local favourites, classics, as well as new international bestsellers that were 
all to be issued in inexpensive popular editions affordable to virtually all Yugoslavians.  The 
publishing houses were given healthy budgets to contract the country's leading artists to 
design and illustrate the volumes.  These highly attractive books not only succeeded in 
engaging new generations of readers but were also viewed as sources of national pride, 
speaking to the sophistication and democratization of culture under the Socialist regime.  

The painters and architects engaged in illustrating popular books in the generation 
following the war were heavily influence by the motifs of the Yugoslav Partisans (indeed 
many of the era's leading figures, such as Ivo Šubic and France Mihelič, were prominent 
artists of the underground presses), employing thick lines and flat colours with limited 
variations, conveying a direct message. 
 
Other key influences in the 1950s included Modernism and the prevailing international style 
of bright colours and spacy forms; as well as the style of Hollywood movies, which were 
hugely popular in Yugoslavia, creating unique and often extraordinary designs.  Many of the 
leading artists in Socialist Yugoslavia, in the absence of a significant private market for their 
works, relied on commissions from the state publishers for much of their income, and so 
gave them their best creative efforts.   
 
In the 1960s, Yugoslavian artists were heavily influenced by Postmodernism, the French 
New Wave, psychedelic patterns, as well as 'Hippie' counterculture.  Also, traditional 
Yugoslavian ethnic patterns reappear, adapted to the new style.  This ethic prevailed well 
into the 1970s. 
 
It is notable that many of the leading book artists had long careers that spanned many 
stylistic and political eras.  For instance, the great Croatian painter Edo Murtić and his 
Slovenian contemporary, Janez Vidic, were dominant figures from the 1950s untl the 
1990s.  It should also be noted that many of the best artists were women; while most female 
illustrators were originally commissioned to work on childrens books, some developed a far 
more varied repertoire, becoming leading figures in the artitict comminty.   
Many of the cover designs and the internal illustrations of the Yugoslavian popular editions 
are brilliant, highly original interpretations of the literary texts of the books.  Even in the 
case of time-honoured classics or foreign bestsellers, the unique artistry of the Yugoslav 
productions renders them something truly special, and not merely 'another edition'. 

As the Socialist regime in Yugoslavia was much gentler than those which existed elsewhere 
in Eastern Europe, so were its censorship laws relatively lax, allowing for a relatively free 



intellectual environment.  Western readers might be surprised to learn that many famous 
international works with anti-authority themes that were censored behind the Iron Curtain,  

such as Joseph Heller's Catch-22, were not only permitted in Yugoslavia, but were amongst 
the most popular titles of the state-run publishing houses.  

The present catalogue is intended to provide a selection of some of the most virtuously 
designed popular books published in Yugoslavia between 1922 (shortly after the foundation 
of the Kingdom) and 1977 (shortly before the death of the Socialist Republic's iconic 
president, Josip Broz Tito).  However, this is only a snapshot of what is one of the richest and 
most impressive, yet internationally least understood, realms of modern bibliographic 
artistry.   

While many of the present titles were originally printed in sizeable print runs and issued 
inexpensively, they would have been much valued by their early owners.  However, the 
changing tastes of the 1990s and early 2000s, which eschewed everything from the old 
regime, as well as the fragile physical nature of the works themselves (especially the 
dustjackets) ensures that relatively few examples survive today, at least in good 
condition.  Fortunately, it is still possible for institutions and collectors to acquire pieces 
bearing the first-class work of Yugoslavia's leading artists for an affordable price.  

 

Alexander Johnson, Ph.D. 

  



Helena VURNIK (1882-1962) 

 

Helena Vurnik was a Vienna-born designer and artist, mostly known as the wife of the famous 

architect Ivan Vurnik, who was active in Slovenia. Only a 2017 exhibition in the National Gallery 

of Slovenia presented her individual work, which was before overshadowed by her husband’s 

achievements, in line with the pre-war view that the work of female artists was to be promoted 

less than that of their male colleagues.  

Helena Vurnik, née Kottler, was born to an Austrian father, Moriz Kottler, and a Polish mother, 

Bronislava, née Trug, in Vienna. She studied art and design and the Art School for Girls, as at the 

time the Art Academy would not accept women. In 1913 Helena married a Slovenian architect 

Ivan Vurnik and they moved to Slovenia two years later.  

Moving from Vienna to the southern part of what was then Austria-Hungary was difficult for 

Helena. She continued working as a designer, mostly in the shadow of her husband, with a lower 

salary and often without credit.  

Together with Ivan, Helena Vurnik developed a specific Slavic style, a so-called National Style, 

mixed with the genres of Art Nouveau and modern Art Deco. The motifs were taken from 

traditional patterns, such as textile patterns and Easter eggs decoration.  

In 1921 Ivan Vurnik built a magnificent house in the center of Ljubljana, decorated with such 

patterns, partly designed by his wife Herlena. The so called Vurnik house with its red façade and 

decoration like those on the present book covers, has often been declared the most beautiful 

building of Ljubljana. 

Helena Vurnik’s own designs were mostly made for the Catholic church. She was also worked for 

several magazines as an illustrator. 

Helena Vurnik’s most active years were during the 1920s and 1930s. After the death of her son 

during WWII Vurnik retreated almost entirely from public and artistic life.  

 

References: Znidarčič, Asta: Vurnik, Helena (1882–1962). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska 

akademija znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. 

http://www.slovenska-biografija.si/oseba/sbi827888/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (19. avgust 

2019). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski biografski leksikon: 14. zv. Vode - Zdešar. Jože Munda et al. 

Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 

1986. 

  



Helena VURNIK (1882-1962) 

 

 

1. Various authors; Helena VURNIK (1882-1962), designer.  

Koledar družbe sv. Mohorja v Celju 

Celje: Družba sv. Mohorja v Celju 1925, 1928, 1930. 

3 issues (of 37?), all large 8° with original colour wrappers: 1926 ed.: 128 pp. with colour 

calendar; 1929 ed.: 159 pp. with colour calendar and interleaved colour advertisements; 1931 ed.: 

184 pp. with colour calendar and interleaved colour advertisements. 

Condition report: some pages with small tears, spine slightly scuffed, old »Duplicate« stamps on 

the covers, old annotations on the initial pages, otherwise in a good condition.  

 

The calander of the Society of St. Mohor in Celje was an almanac issued by the Catholic Church 

of the Celje region in Sryria. The almanac was issued between 1919 and 1955 and included a 

calendar, biographies, short prose and lyrics, as well as useful information, etc. 

These three issues bear stunning cover designs derived from traditional Slavic ornaments, as well 

as a calander with similar motifs, all printed in colour, were designed by Helena Vurnik (1882-

1962). 

According to the Slovenian Biographic Lexicon, Vurnik designed the issues for 1925-31, 1945 

and 1947-1950.  

 

References: Znidarčič, Asta: Vurnik, Helena (1882–1962). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska 

akademija znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. 

http://www.slovenska-biografija.si/oseba/sbi827888/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (19. avgust 

2019). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski biografski leksikon: 14. zv. Vode - Zdešar. Jože Munda et al. 

Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 

1986. 

95 EUR 

 

  



Mirko ŠUBIC (1900-1976) 

The academic painter Mirko Šubic came from a family of known artists and painters. He studied 

painting at the Munich Art Academy under Franz von Stuck and Carl Johann Becker-Gundahl; in 

Prague under Vlaho Bukovac, Jakub Obrovský and Vojtech Hynais; and in Dresden with 

professors Ferdinand Dorsch in Max Feldbauer.  

He was known as an illustrator and painter, notably as a restorer of frescos. 

References: Šubic, Mirko (1900–1976). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija znanosti in 

umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi674378/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (15. avgust 2019). Izvirna objava v: 

Slovenski biografski leksikon: 11. zv. Stelè - Švikaršič. Alfonz Gspan et al. Ljubljana, Slovenska 

akademija znanosti in umetnosti, 1971.  

 

 

2. Josip DANEŠ-GRADIŠ (1883-1954), author; Mirko ŠUBIC (1900-1976), cover 

designer. 

Za vozom boginje Talije. Spomini potujočega igralca 

[Behind a Chariot of the Goddess Thalia. Memoires of a Travelling Actor] 

Ljubljana: Vodnikova družba 1936.  

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 111 pp., with a full-size portrait and black and white illustrations within text, original yellow 

wrappers with illustrated cover (wrappers slightly stained and with minor foxing, internally with 

minor staining and tiny tears on the inner side of the portrait, otherwise in good condition). 

 

An autobiography of a theatre actor and comedian who was especially popular between the two 

wars in Trieste and Ljubljana, featuring an attractive cover design by the academic painter Mirko 

Šubic (1900-1976). The well-composed image, based upon a stenciled draft, represents the Greek 

goddess Thalia, who presided over comedy, and a small figure of a man in the background, 

chasing the chariot.  

We could only find one example outside of Slovenian libraries (Columbia University, New York). 

(68130) 

References: OCLC 29271296. 

95 EUR 

https://sl.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Franz_von_Stuck&action=edit&redlink=1


Matija Mate ZLAMALIK (1905 - 

1965) 

 

Matija, also Mate, Zlamalik was a Yugoslav academic artist and designer, mostly active in 

Belgrade. Born in Sarajevo to a family of Czech origins, Zlamalik first graduated from a school 

for tradesmen and later worked as a text printer, before inscribing at art school in Belgrade in 

1928. 

Mate Zlamalik exhibited as a painter between 1933 and the beginning of WWII. After the war he 

dedicated his talent mostly to designing propaganda posters, postmarks and advertisements. From 

1949 until 1964 Zlamalik lectured at the Art Academy of Belgrade. 

Zlamalik’s most notable achievements as a draftsman were the Serbian coat of arms (in use from 

1947 until 2004), as well as a legendary Yugoslav 1000 dinars banknote.  

Although employed by the state, Zlamalik refused to become a member of the Communist Party 

of Yugoslavia and as a result his art was not promoted after his death. 

 

3. John GALSWORTHY (1867 - 1933), author; Vladimir SAVIĆ, translator; Mate 

ZLAMALIK (1905 - 1965), designer. 

Човек од поседа 

[The Man of Property] 

Belgrade: Edicija A. D. 193[9]. 

8°. 295 pp. with title printed in red and black, mounted portrait on the frontispiece, [2], original 

brown cloth binding with gilt lettering on the spine, original illustrated dustjacket (tiny tears in 

dustjacket, otherwise in good condition). 

 

The dustjacket of the Serbian translation of The Man of Property, issued in a series of works by 

Nobel Prize winners, was designed by Mate Zlamalik (1905-1965).  

The book is not dated, but an advertisement on the back cover promotes planned publications for 

the following year, 1940. 

We could not find any examples on Worldcat. 

65 EUR 



Vladimir Ivanovič 

ŽEDRINSKI (1899 —1974) 

 

Vladimir Žedrinski (Владимир Иванович Жедринский,1899 —1974) was a Russian immigrant 

artist, who settled in Belgrade after the Russian Revolution. Before the upheaval, Žedrinski 

studied painting and architecture in St. Petersburg and Kiev.  

Žedrinski dedicated himself mostly to theatre design, working for the Belgrade National Theatre 

between 1921 and 1940, and for the Zagreb National Theatre between 1941 and 1950. He also 

drafted 27 theatre sets for the Slovenian stage. In 1950, Žedrinski migrated to Paris, via 

Casablanca, but returned to Yugoslavia before his death. 

Žedrinski was especially famous for his comic strip illustrations in Serbian Cyrillic, Ruslan i 

Ljudmila, based upon Pushkin’s novel, published in serial form in a newspaper in 1938.  

 

4. Sigrid UNDSET (1928- 1949), author; Vladimir IVANOVIČ ŽEDRINSKI 

(Владимир Иванович Жедринский, 1899 — 1974), designer. 

Венац 

[Kransen / Kristin Lavransdatter: The Wreath] 

Belgrade: Edicija A. D. 1939. 

8°. 350 pp. with title printed in red and black, mounted portrait on the frontispiece, [2], original 

brown cloth binding with gilt lettering on the spine, original illustrated dustjacket (tiny tears in 

dustjacket, light foxing, otherwise in a good condition). 

 

The dustjacket for the Serbian translation of The Wreath by Sigrid Undset was designed by the 

Russian immigrant artist Vladimir Žedrinski, who was active in Belgrade, issued in a series of 

works by Nobel Prize winners.  

65 EUR 

 

  



 

Stane KUMAR (1910-1997) 

 

Stane Kumar (1910-1997) was a Slovenian artist, born in Trieste. Kumar studied history of art and 

archaeology, and later art under Ljubo Babić and Krsto Hegedušić in Zagreb. A left-wing activist 

and socialist, during WWII he was imprisoned by the Italian Fascists at the Gonars concentration 

camp. After the war, Stane Kumar dedicated his work mainly to painting and graphic design. His 

favourite subjects came from the world of technology, mostly inspired by railroads and trains. He 

was also known for his illustrations for childrens’ books.  

 

5. Jože KRANJC (1904-1966), author; Stane Kumar (1910-1997), designer.  

Noč 

[Night] 

FIRST EDITION 

12°: 62 pp., [2] blank, original wrappers with linocut cover illustration in black and red (light 

staining, wrappers with light age-toning and a tiny tear in the margin, otherwise in good 

condition). 

This is the first edition of a short novel by the Slovenian author Jože Kranjc (1904-1966), who 

was known for his social motifs and theatre plays.  

The cover illustration features an original linocut by Stane Kumar (1910-1997). 

References: OCLC 320080823. 

55 EUR 

 

 

  



 

Pavel BIHALY (Pavle Bihali, 1889-1941) 
Pavel Bihaly (or Bihali, 1889-1941), one of the most active editors, translators and designers of 

the 1920s and 1930s in Yugoslavia, was born to a Jewish family of Hungarian origins in Zemun, 

Serbia. He inherited his father´s interior decorating and painting firm, and soon developed 

interests in design. 

Bihaly, a member of the Communist party since 1920, founded his publishing house “Nova 

Literatura” (New Literature), or Nolit for short, in 1928, where he, alongside with other Yugoslav 

authors, published progressive literary texts and poems, influenced by modern foreign authors, 

with which Bihaly formed strong connections over the years. For the journal, Bihaly worked as an 

editor, translator, writer and designer of covers. 

After the beginning of the war, in 1941, Bihaly went into hiding, but was soon arrested by 

Gestapo due to his Jewish origins and membership in the Communist Party. Sadly, he was 

executed in Belgrade on July 17, 1941. 

 

 

6. Maxim GORKY (1868 – 1936), author; Branislava BOJOVIĆ-KOVAČEVIĆ, 

translator; Pavel BIHALY (1889-1941), design. 

 

Moji universiteti  

 

[Мои университеты / My Universities] 

 

Belgrade: Nolit, 1940. 

 

8°: 159 pp., [1], original soft card covers with dust jacket mounted over (dust jacket in a used 

condition with small loss to corners, covers originally but crudely glued to the spine, first page 

with tiny marginal loss of paper with leftovers of an old paper label in the upper corner, last page 

with a small old annotation, otherwise internally clean, but slightly age-toned). 

 

My Universities (Moi universitety) was the third and last piece of Gorky’s series of 

autobiographical separately published novels, originally issued in 1923. 

 

The book is very rare. Worldcat lists the work (OCLC 755167638) yet cites no locations of 

examples.   

 

 

120 EUR 

  



 

Pavel BIHALY (Pavle Bihali, 1889-1941) 

 

 

7. Maxim GORKY (1868 – 1936), author; Branislava BOJOVIĆ, translator; Pavel 

BIHALY (1889-1941), design. 

 

 

Detinjstvo  

 

[Детство / My Childhood] 

 

Belgrade: Nolit, 1940. 

 

 

8°: 258 pp., [1], original soft card covers with dust jacket mounted over (dust jacket in a used 

condition with small loss to corners, covers originally glued crudely to spine, first page with 

leftovers of an old paper label and an old signature in the upper corner, last page with a small old 

annotation, overall internally clean but slightly age-toned, p. 200 with original folds and crudely 

cut large margins). 

 

 

My Childhood (Detstvo) was the first part of Gorky’s series of autobiographical separately 

published novels, originally issued in 1913-14 

 

The present work is very rare. Worldcat lists the title (OCLC 755167640) yet cites no locations of 

examples.   

 

 

120 EUR 

  



Pavel BIHALY (Pavle Bihali, 1889-1941) 
 

8. Maxim GORKY (1868 – 1936), author; Ruža BOGLIĆ, translator; Pavel BIHALY 

(1889-1941), designer.  

 

Doživljaji i susreti 

 

[Sketches and Stories / Очерки и рассказы] 

 

Belgrade: Nolit, 1941. 

 

8°: 272 pp., original soft card covers with dust jacket mounted over (dust jacket in a used 

condition with small loss to corners and tears in the folds, otherwise a seemingly unread example 

with minor foxing). 

 

This Serbo-Croatian translation of Gorky’s Sketches and Stories (1898) was issued in Belgrade 

only weeks before the Axis invasion of the city on April 6th, 1941. The designer of the cover, 

Pavel Bihaly, was shorty shortly thereafter arrested and executed by the Gestapo.  

 

We could not find any examples on Worldcat.  

 

120 EUR 

 

 

 

  



Pavel BIHALY (Pavle Bihali, 1889-1941) 
 

9. Maxim GORKY (1868 – 1936), author; R. BOSANAC, translator; Pavel BIHALY 

(1889-1941), designer.  

 

Sećanja na savremenike 

 

[Literary Portraits / Литературно-критические статьи] 

 

Belgrade: Nolit, 1941. 

 

8°: 280 pp., original soft card covers with dust jacket mounted over (dust jacket in a used 

condition with small loss to corners and tears in the folds, old manuscript name on the card 

wrapper cover, tiny holes in the inner margin of the first page, otherwise a good used example 

with minor foxing). 

 

This Serbo-Croatian translation of Gorky’s Literary Portraits was issued in Belgrade only weeks 

before the WWII Axis invasion of the city on April 6th, 1941. The designer of the cover, Pavel 

Bihaly, was shorty after arrested and executed by the Gestapo.  

 

We could only trace only one example on Worldcat (Knjižnica Ivana Potrča, Ptuj). 

 

Referenes: OCLC 755167630. 

 

120 EUR 

 
  



Ladislav NOWORYTA (?-?) 

 

Not much is known about Ladislav Noworyta today. This underappreciated book designer is today 

only known through his signatures on the books published from 1930. He was probably the son of 

Stanislav Noworyta (1880-1963), a Polish immigrant from Lwow, who settled in Croatia and 

became one of the pioneers of Croatian cinema, commencing with his production of a 

documentary in 1903.  

 

 

10. Branko SUČEVIĆ (1895 - 1980), author; Ladislav NOWORYTA, cover designer. 

Čovjek I njegovo djelo 

[A Man and His Work] 

Zagreb: Noskabi, 1937. 

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 78 pp. with black and white illustrations in text, original illustrated wrappers (minor staining, 

wrappers with minor wear and tiny tears in corners, otherwise in a good, used condition).  

 

This attractive futuristic cover, combining elements of modern technology through the technique 

of photomontage, was made to illustrate this Croatian text explaining contemporary industrial 

progress to children and youth. The cover artist is the now largely forgotten Ladislaw Noworyta, 

possibly the son of the pioneer of Croatian cinematography Stanislav Noworyta.  

References: OCLC 781034395. 

95 EUR 

 

  



Mitja ŠVIGELJ (?-?) 

 

Mitja Švigelj is one of the most underappreciated book designers of 1930s Yugoslavia / Slovenia.  

Schooled as an engineer and architect, Švigelj was mostly active as a designer and photographer, 

running his own studio Mico (also Miko), where he developed photomontages. His opus also 

included book designs strongly influenced by his architectural training. 

In 1940, Švigelj’s painted works were exhibited in the Jakopič Pavilion, the most important 

modern art institution in Ljubljana. During WWII, Švigelj painted theatre scenes. After the war, 

he immigrated to Buenos Aires due to his opposition to the new socialist regime. 

Until now, we could not trace any information on Švigelj’s work in South America.  

 

Mitja Švigelj as a Book Designer 

There is scant biographical information on Švigelj due in good part to that fact that he was 

declared a persona non grata in Tito’s Yugoslavia upon his emigration to South America. Only 

with considerable effort can we now identify his opus of amazing book designs, employing 

photomontage, illustrations and linear drawings. Curiously, Švigelj signed his name differently on 

his works of various techniques, such as follows: 

- The signature ‘MICO’ (or sometimes MIKO), the name of Švigelj’s atelier, was usually signed 

in the lower corner on his highly elaborate photomontages. 

- The monogram ‘M. Š.’ was used on his linear drawings.  

- A reduced, art-deco version of the MICO logo, (appearing like a joined Lj) appears on 

contemporary book covers, based on hand-drawn drafts. We have attributed it to Švigelj according 

to its distinct style and the identity of the publishing houses; however, this is a subject for further 

research.  

Many of Švigelj’s covers are not signed and can only be attributed to him due stylistic and 

technical qualities. Most of these covers are connected with the publishing house Evalit, which 

often employed Švigelj.  

 

  



Mitja ŠVIGELJ (?-?) 

 

11. Heinrich MANN (1871-1950), author; Mitja ŠVIGELJ, 

designer (att.) 

 

Profesor Nesnaga ali Konec tirana  

 

[Professor Unrat oder Das Ende eines Tyrannen / Der Blaue Engel]. 

 

Ljubljana: Evalit, 1935. 

 

2 volumes. 8°. Vol I: pp. 1-96. Vol II: pp. 97-192, both with original 

illustrated wrappers, stapled (Very Good, a tiny tear in the upper part of 

the spine of vol. 1). 

 

 

A Slovenian translation of Heinrich Mann’s Professor Unrat was 

published in two parts in Ljubljana in 1935 employing Mitja Švigelj’s 

unique photomontage cover designs, showcasing Marlene Dietrich and 

other characters from the movie Der Blaue Angel, which was based on 

the novel. 

Although a great talent and a progressive modern designer and book 

illustrator, after his departure for Buenos Aires following WWII, Mitja 

Švigelj was largely forgotten in Yugoslavia. 

References: OCLC 438663868. 

 

160 EUR 

   

 

  



Mitja ŠVIGELJ (?-?) 

 

12. Bratko KREFT (1905-1996). [Mitja ŠVIGELJ, designer (att.)] 

 

Med potniki in mornarji. Potopisni fragmenti.  

 

[Among Travellers and Sailors. Fragments of a Voyage]. 

 

Ljubljana: Cankarjeva družba, 1936. 

 

FIRST EDITION 

 

8°: 166 pp., [1], original wrappers with both covers illustrated in blue photomontage, stapled 

(Very Good, light stains and slight age-toning, a tiny tear in the upper side of front cover). 

 

 

This novel in the Slovenian language tells an autobiographic story of a boat trip from London to 

Greece and Turkey. It is the first edition, with highly decorative blue wrappers, illustrated with 

original photomontages composed of travel images amidst a map showing the route of the voyage. 

Bratko Kreft (1905-1996) was a Slovenian professor, director, historian of literature and author, 

writing in the style of social realism. He cooperated with the avant-garde magazine Tank and was 

the editor of the first Slovenian Marxist magazine Književnost (Literature). 

References: OCLC 42657944. 

 

95 EUR 

  



Mitja ŠVIGELJ (?-?) 

 

13. Angela PODGORNIK, author; Mitja ŠVIGELJ, designer. 

Za pridne roke. VI. del. Za moža in še kaj! 

[For Dilligent Hands. Part VI. For the Husband and More!]. 

Ljubljana: Žena in dom, 1937. 

8°: 94 pp. with illustrated advertisements, [2], original illustrated wrappers (minor foxing to cover, 

otherwise in good condition).  

 

This attractive fashion cover by the architect Mitja Švigelj illustrates a pamphlet showcasing 

textile patterns, edited by the Slovenian author Angela Podgornik. The booklet includes a series of 

tasteful knitting and crocheting patterns for male pullovers and vests, as well as female 

accessories, sports clothing and dresses. 

The pamphlet was issued as part of a popular series of separately issued publications on knitting 

and sewing, all edited by Angela Podgornik.  

Such ephemeral works are very rare today, as they were usually discarded after being used or 

upon the patterns going out of fashion. This example is in a near mint, seemingly unread 

condition.  

Worldcat only lists three institutional examples, all in Slovenia. 

References: OCLC 443966570. 

55 EUR 

 

 

 

  



Mitja ŠVIGELJ (?-?) 

 

14. Růžena ČERNÁ (1867-1957), author; Mitja ŠVIGELJ, designer. 

1400 nasvetov! 

[1400 advices! / Kniha účelného šetření v domácnosti (?)]. 

Ljubljana: Žena in dom, [1937?]. 

8°: 138 pp. with illustrated advertisements, original illustrated wrappers (minor foxing to covers, 

otherwise in good condition).  

 

This pamphlet features advice on conserving food and material in the household, as well as on 

home medicine and cooking.  It is decorated with a cover by the architect Mitja Švigelj, who 

combined photomontage with monochrome drawing and airbrush techniques. 

The author Růžena Černá was a Czech author, mostly known for her cookbooks. This translation 

by an unknown author was issued by a publishing house for women in Ljubljana. 

Worldcat lists 4 institutional examples, all in Slovenia. 

References: OCLC 905310266.  

45 EUR  



 

Jože PLEČNIK (1872-1957) 

Jože Plečnik was one of the most prominent European architects and designers of the early and 

mid-20th century. He studied under the Viennese architect Otto Wagner and worked in Wagner's 

office until 1900. His architectural works can be seen mostly in Prague, Ljubljana and Vienna. He 

was also an influential designer and amateur archaeologist. 

 

15. Fran Saleški FINŽGAR (1871 - 1962), author; Jože PLEČNIK (1872-1957), designer.  

Makalonca 

Ljubljana: Nova založba, 1944.  

FIRST EDITION 

Small 8°. 89 pp. With red vignettes in black text, [6], original embossed card binding with 

mounted etching with red floral decoration on the cover (minor wear with sporadic age-toning and 

foxing, overall in a good condition) 

 

This is a rare first edition of a novel for children in the Slovenian language, designed the eminent 

architect Jože Plečnik. It was published during WWII when Ljubljana was under German 

occupation, as such it has both a Slovenian and German imprint. 

A children’s novel about a king’s youngest son, who went out into the real world to try different 

professions, before falling in love with an emperor’s daughter, Makalonca. The text is adorned 

with highly decorative red vignettes and ornaments, based on the Slavic mythology. 

The story, which was written in 1944 by Fran Saleški Finžgar (1871 - 1962), a famous author and 

friend of Plečnik, was based it on an oral tale conveyed by shepherds, which in turn derives from 

Slavic and Middle Eastern folk tales.  

€120.00  

  



Zoran JERIN (1925 – 2005)  

Zoran Jerin was a prominent Slovenian / Yugoslav reporter, traveler and author. He entered the 

world of journalism in 1952. Jerin is especially known for his travelogues of the Himalayas.  

Not much is known about Jerin’s work as a book designer. So far, the present work is the only 

work we could trace bearing his designs. It is certainly possible he was engaged in the field of 

book design before he became a journalist and writer. Jerin’s sense of composition was probably 

based upon his training as mechanical engineer.  

 

 

 

16. Edgar Allan Poe (1809 – 1849), author; Zoran JERIN (1925 – 2005) - Igor von 

PERCHA (nom de plume Igor ŠENTJURC; 1927-1996), translators; Zoran JERIN 

(1925 – 2005), designer.  

 

Propad hiše Usher in druge zgodbe. 

[The Fall of the House of Usher and Other Stories]. 

Ljubljana: Polet, 1953. 

8°. 121 pp. with a portrait, [6], original wrappers with illustrated title (near mint, unused 

condition). 

 

This attractively designed pocket book, with short stories by Edgar Allan Poe in Slovenian 

translation, is preserved in a near mint, unused condition with a richly lithographed cover. 

The work was designed and co-translated by Zoran Jerin, who would subsequently become a 

leading Slovene / Yugoslav author and reporter. The other thanslator was, by nom de plume, Igor 

Šentjurc, real name Igor von Percha, a Slovenia-born author, who later worked mainly in the 

German language.  

References: OCLC 449821435. 

55 EUR 

 

 

 

 



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971)  

Vagaja is was one of the most prolific and esteemed Yugoslav book designers of the post war period, 

responsible for illustrating over 100 (and possibly many more) books. Trained as an architect, he was 

active as a painter, illustrator and stage designer, and during WWII was heavily involved in 

underground Partisan printing. After the war, Vagaja studied architecture in Prague and Ljubljana, 

graduating in 1956.  

Vagaja’s book designs combine modern lines with flat colourful surfaces, a common motif influenced 

by the techniques of Partisan underground printing, which succeeded in creating powerful images with 

scarce resources, such as a limited palate employing linocuts. His narrative dustjackets were 

positioned in a dialogue with minimalistic covers, usually designed by simple printed and embossed 

lines, speaking to the heart of the story. 

One of the key characteristics of Vagaja’s work was his employment of maps as a narrative design, 

especially in the form of endpapers, where he often used cartography, based on his own drafts.  

Vagaja was also known as a poster designer, most famous for his draft for a 1952 Cockta poster – the 

Slovenian-Yugoslav take on Coca-Cola. The poster remains an iconic classic of post war Yugoslav – 

Slovenian design, even today adorning the walls of countless bars, restaurants, private apartments and 

offices (including our own!).  

MOMA picked up on his work for the exhibition Toward a Concrete Utopia, Architecture in 

Yugoslavia, 1948–1980.  

17. Ilka VAŠTE (1891–1967), author; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Svet v zatonu 

[The World in Decline] 

Ljubljana: Slovenski knjižni zavod, 1953.  

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 257 pp., [2], original turquoise boards with embossed and gilt pattern, original turquoise spine with gilt 

lettering, original illustrated dustjacket (paper and spine with light foxing, small tears to the margins of the 

dustjacket, spine of dustjacket slightly age-toned).  

This is the first and only edition of a historical novel, set in the 7th century, during the migration period of 

the Slavic peoples, written by a female author Ilka Vašte and decorated by Uroš Vagaja. The attractive 

illustrated dustjacket, printed in three colours, extends from the back to the front cover and corresponds 

with the embossed pattern, changing from the form of the fog to the silhouette of a fire, on the boards 

inside. 

References: OCLC 610580768, 1079343301 & 504674185. Muser, Erna: Vašte, Ilka (1891–1967). 

Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 

2013. http://www.slovenska-biografija.si/oseba/sbi763224/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (24. avgust 

2019). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski biografski leksikon: 13. zv. Trubar - Vodaine. Alfonz Gspan, Jože 

Munda in Fran Petrè Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti, 1982. 

75 EUR 



  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

18. Karel ČAPEK (1890-1938), author; Josef ČAPEK (1887 – 1945), illustrator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer.  

 

Devet povesti in ena Josefa Čapka. 

 

[Devatero Pohádek a ještě jedna od Josefa Čapka jako přívažek / Nine Fairy Tales: And One 

More Thrown in for Good Measure by Josef Čapek]. 

 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1954.  

 

8°. 166 pp. with black and white illustrations, [1], original illustrated wrappers, stapled (minor 

foxing to the first and last sheets, wrappers slightly scuffed on the corners, otherwise in good 

condition). 

 

 

The illustrated stories, based on the Czech original by Karel Čapek, were published in 1954 with a 

contemporary book design by the Slovenian author Uroš Vagaja. Karel edited the stories by his 

brother Josef Čapek (1887 – 1945), a prominent Czech cubist and avant-garde painter and author, 

which included black and white illustrations. The stories are written with Čapek‘s characteristic 

amusing narrative, mixing Bohemian myths with contemporary subjects. The brothers Karel and 

Josef Čapek often cooperated in their literary artwork. Josef Čapek is known as the inventor the 

word “robot”, which was introduced into literature by his brother, Karel, in 1920, in the play 

R.U.R. or Rossumovi Univerzální Roboti (Rossum's Universal Robots). Josef Čapek designed the 

cover for the publication for the play.  

The Čapek brothers were ardent opponents of the Nazis. In the immediate wake of the German 

invasion of Czechoslovakia, the Nazis were not aware of Karel’s death (who died in 1938), and 

came to his house to arrest him, for his was on their ‘hit list’ as “public enemy number two”. 

Sadly, Josef Čapek was arrested by the Germans in 1939. He was imprisoned in Bergen-Belsen 

concentration camp, where he died on an unknown date in 1945.   

The Čapek brothers were immensely popular in Yugoslavia and children were encouraged to read 

their books and cartoons based on their stories.  

The cover design was made by Uroš Vagaja and is one of his earliest book illustrations. 

We could only find one example of the present work outside of Slovenian libraries (at the 

National and Study Library in Trieste).  

References: OCLC 455947627. 

45 EUR 

  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971)   

 

19. Miran ŠUŠTAR (1924-2010), author; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), cover design. 

Neuspeli pohod. Kratki zapiski posebnega dopisnika Slovenskega poročevalca vdneh agresije na 

Egipt 

[The Unsuccessful March. Short Notes by a Special Reporter of ‘Slovenski poročevalec’ in the 

Days of the Aggression on Egypt] 

Ljubljana: Slovenski poročevalec, 1956.  

FIRST EDITION 

8°: 38 pp., [1] blank, [16] black and white illustrations, original illustrated wrappers with a map on 

the inner side of the front cover (Very Good, minor wear to the spine).  

 

This uncommon pamphlet features first-hand journalist reports and notes on the Suez Crisis 

(1956) in Egypt, known in the East as “the Tripartite Aggression”, written by the esteemed 

Slovenian / Yugoslav foreign correspondent Miran Šuštar. It was published in the immediate wake 

of the dramatic events.  The attractive cover was designed by Uroš Vagaja. 

The author Miran Šuštar (1924-2010) was a leading Slovenian reporter. After WWII, during 

which he was a memeber of the Partisans, Šuštar work as a journalist stationed abroad, most 

notably in Africa and in Rome. He posted over 1500 articles.  

The present work is rare. Only 7 Slovenian libraries possess an exmaple, while the only 

institutional example outside of Slovenia resides at the British Library. 

References: OCLC 442398795 & 504054377. 

95 EUR 

 

 

 

  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

20. Konstantin Ilʹič KUNIN (1908?-1941), author; Bogomir STOPAR, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), cover design. 

Vasco da Gama. 

Ljubljna: Mladinska knjiga, 1956.  

8°. 207 pp., map in red and black on the back endpapers, original illustrated turquoise boards, grey 

cloth spine with lettering, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket with small tears, tiny loss of 

paper and old repaired tears in the upper part of spine, corners slightly scratched, old hand-written 

numerations on the cover of the dustjacket and front endpapers, otherwise in good condition). 

The dustjacket for the Slovenian translation of Kunin’s biography of Vasco da Gama was 

designed by Uroš Vagaja using a famous traditional portrait of the explorer.  By contrast, the 

boards were designed in a modern mid-century style, with navigation lines on the turquoise 

surface. The map that graces the anterior endpapers delineates Da Gama’s sailing route.  

The book was issued as part of the series Globus, which featured travelogues, diaries and 

biographies of famous surveyors. 

References: OCLC 755134782. 

65 EUR 

  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

21. Mimi MALENŠEK (1919-1912), author; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

 

Bratstvo 

 

[Brotherhood] 

 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja, 1957.  

 

FIRST EDITION 

 

8°. 469 pp., [1], orange boards with illustrated cover, grey cloth spine with gilt lettering, original 

illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket with minor tears and loss of image in the margins, minor foxing 

to the edges, otherwise in good condition) 

 

The present first edition of the historical novel Bratstvo [Brotherhood] is set in the times of the 

Germanic / Bavarian and Hungarian invasions of the regions occupied by Slavic tribes. After 

numberless interleaved personal stories, such as love triangles and speculations, the Carantanian 

tribe (resident in what is now the Alpine part of Slovenia and Carinthia) entered into a 

brotherhood with a Czech tribe to defeat the invaders.  

The story was written in the pan-Slavic spirit that prevailed during the decade following the 

WWII.   

The writer Mimi Malenšek (1919-1912) is renown as the most productive Slovenian female 

author of the 20th century. 

Uroš Vagaja’s book design, combining an upright warrior on the dustjacket with concentrating 

lines on the colour-matching book cover, catches the spirits of the individual protagonists in the 

book, who eventually unite to form a powerful force.  

(68133) 

References: OCLC 25406440, 561562829 & 442353960. 

 

75 EUR 

  



  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971)   

 

22. Anne FRANK (1929-1945), author; Albert ŠIROK, translator; Uroš VAGAJA 

(1920–1971), designer. 

Dnevnik iz skrivališča. 

[A Diary from a Hiding Place]. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1957. 

8°. 235 pp. with photographs, [4], original illustrated binding, black cloth spine with gilt 

lettering, original dustjacket (dustjacket with minimal wear, back upper corner slightly 

dented, light foxing on edges, old dedication in ink on the front blank endpaper, otherwise in 

very good condition). 

 

This is a first Slovenian translation of Anne Frank’s diary, published in 1957, with an 

evocative cover and dust jacket of a mid-century design, featuring a white pigeon over a 

black grill.   

The first edition of the book, written in Dutch, was published in 1947, with many 

translations in foreign languages following in 1950s. 

This is a beautifully preserved, possibly unused example. 

We could not find any examples outside of Slovenian libraries.  

(68135) 

References: OCLC 638396607.  

85 EUR 

 

 

  



  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

23. Nicholas MIKLOUHO-MACLAY (Никола́й Никола́евич Миклу́хо-Макла́й, 1846–

1888), author; Jože ZUPANČIČ, translator; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Potovanja po Tihem oceanu. 

[Travels in the Pacific Ocean]. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1958. 

8°. 333 pp., [2] original card boards with illustrated cover, blue cloth spine with lettering, original 

illustrated dustjacket (light foxing, minor wear, binding with minor damage to the cover and 

slightly bumped corners, dustjacket with small tears in margins and two tiny holes, spine of the 

dustjacket slightly age-toned). 

 

This is a diary and travelogue of voyages in the Pacific Ocean by the Russian explorer Nicholas 

Miklouho-Maclay (1846–1888), illustrated by a highly decorative mid-century dustjacket. The 

cover of the blue boards is adorned with a corresponding mask. These motifs were highly popular 

during the 1950s. 

The book was issued as part of the series Globus, which featured travelogues, diaries and 

biographies of famous surveyors. 

 

References: OCLC 439770648. 

75 EUR 

  



  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

24. Ivo ANDRIĆ [1892-1975], author; Tone POTOKAR, translator; Uroš VAGAJA 

(1920–1971), designer. 

Na Drini most. 

[Na Drini ćuprija / The Bridge on the Drina]. 

Ljubljana: Državna založba Slovenije, 1959. 

8°. 339 pp., [4], original brown cloth binding with illustrated title and lettering to spine, original 

illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket with tiny tears and small scuff marks to corners, otherwise in 

good condition). 

 

This is a Slovenian translation of Ivo Andrić’s Nobel Prize-winning novel Na Drini ćuprija, 

featuring a lovely cover design by the Slovenian architect Uroš Vagaja, published two years 

before Andrić received the award in Stockholm in 1961. 

The striking, colourful image on the dustjacket, represents the protagonist of the novel – the stone 

bridge with its reflection on the water, composed of only four colours upon a white background.  

The image on the cover represents the same structure, but in a simple brown linear form, under the 

gilt moon, at night, whereupon a large part of the novel took place.  

References: OCLC 456481728. 

85 EUR 

 

  



  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

25. William FAULKNER (1897-1962), author; Herbert GRÜN, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Divje palme. 

[The Wild Palms]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1959. 

8°. 277 pp., [2] blank, original pink linen binding with embossed, black and white decoration, 

lettering on the spine, original illustrated dustjacket (minimal traces of wear, mostly on the 

dustjacket, otherwise a good, seemingly unread, example). 

 

This is the first Slovenian translation of William Faulkner’s novel The Wild Palms from 1939, 

featuring stunning designs by Uroš Vagaja. 

Vagaja used the front and the back covers of the dustjacket to present two separate story lines in 

the book: ‘Charlotte Rittenmeyer and Harry Wilbourne’ in their passionate, amoral relationship 

on the front; and the tale of a nameless convict, here shown without the upper part of his body, 

on the back.  

The motif of the palm leaves in the wind repeats on the hard cover, with the swirling in the wind 

emphasized by embossed lines.  

This is one of the finest examples of Vagaja’s book designs from the 1950s, where the format of 

the book’s dustjacket is used to introduce the story, while its main motif repeats on the book 

cover, but in a minimalized fashion. 

References: OCLC 456169508. 

75 EUR 

  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

26. Farley MOWAT (1921-2014), author; Vladimir NAGLIČ, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Prijatelji severnih jelenov. 

[People of the Deer]. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1959.  

8°. 260 pp., [4], original blue boards with illustrated cover, blue cloth spine with lettering, 

illustrated endpapers, original illustrated dustjacket with printed text on the inner side 

(dustjacket with tiny tears and chips in margins, otherwise in a very good, seemingly unread 

example). 

 

This is the first Slovenian translation of a Canadian travelogue, People of the Deer, 

published seven years after the original. The dustjacket, drafted by the architect Uroš Vagaja, 

is composed of only three colours, printed in thick flat layers, creating a harmonic shiny 

surface. The boards inside are printed in cold blue winter colours and represent reindeer 

against the polar horizon and sun.  

The endpapers are decorated with a detailed narrative map, typical for the book designs by 

Uroš Vagaja.  

The book was issued in the series Globus, which featured travelogues, diaries and 

biographies of famous surveyors and explorers. 

References: OCLC 439057497. 

65 EUR 

 

 

 

  



  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

27. Tibor SEKELJ (1912-1988), author, Boris GRABNAR, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Nepal odpira vrata. 

[Nepalo malfermas la pordon / Window on Nepal]. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1960.  

 

8°: 208 pp., [4] with colour and black and white illustrations in text, original red wrappers 

with illustrated cover, black cloth spine with gilt lettering, original illustrated dustjacket with 

printed text on the inner side (dustjacket with tiny tears in margins and corners, spine slightly 

age-toned, ends with light foxing, otherwise in good condition). .  

 

This is an important, unusual first-hand account on Nepal, written by the Hungarian-Yugoslav 

traveler and author Tibor Sekelj, when the country was not all that accessible to foreigners. 

This is the first Slovenian translation from original Esperanto.  

The book is based on Sekelj’s six-month stay in Nepal in 1957, which occurred upon the 

invitation of King Mahendra. Sekelj inspired the king to open the first people’s university and 

introduced Esperanto an international language to the country.  

Tibor Sekelj wrote the original text in Esperanto under the title Nepalo malfermas la pordon, 

while he resided in Madras, studying yoga philosophy. The book was published in 1959 by La 

Laguna Esperanto publishing house. The first Serbian and English translations were made in 

the same year and were followed in 1960 by the present Slovenian translation.   

The dustjacket, designed by the architect Uroš Vagaja, shows Boudhanath, a stupa in 

Kathmandu, while the pattern repeats on a red background on the hard cover. 

References: OCLC 320169022 & 439780158. 

75 EUR 

 



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

28. Franz WERFEL (1890-1945), author; Franc ŠRIMPF, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Otroci iz Neaplja. 

[Geschwister von Neapel]. 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja 1957. 

8°: 396 pp., [4], brown cloth binding with illustrated cover and lettering to spine, original 

illustrated dustjacket (very good, near mint, unused condition with minimal wear to corners 

of spine of dustjacket). 

 

The present book design, of a modern mid-centiry style, was created by the Slovenian 

engineer and architect Uroš Vagaja, to illustrate a translation of the 1930s novel, 

Geschwister von Neapel, by Franz Werfel, a Prague-born writer of Jewish origins, who spent 

his later years in America. 

The present example is in a nearly mint, unread condition.  

References: OCLC 72312149 & 456699491. 

75 EUR 

 

 

    





Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

29. Anatole FRANCE (i. e. François-Anatole Thibault, 1844 – 1924), author; Karel 

DOBIDA (1896-1964), translator; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Rdeča lilija. 

[Le Lys rouge / The Red Lily]. 

Ljubljana: Državna založba Slovenie 1962.  

8°: 244 pp., blue cloth binding with red and blue decoration to the cover and spine, original 

illustrated dustjacket (good condition, minor foxing to the edges, dustjacket with minor 

rubbing and tears to edges). 

 

The present work is a translation of Anatole France’s novel Le Lys Rouge, set in the late 19th 

century, with cover illustrations by the designer and architect Uroš Vagaja.  Importantly, 

here Vagaja makes a departure from his established modern style, and influenced by 

international modern media and mid-century design, adjusts the style of the artwork to 

accord to more nostalgic, even romantic forms, appropriate to the novel.  

The inner cloth covers bear the lines of a floral pattern and a red lily, while the dustjacket 

combines a 19th century image of a woman with two greyhounds, which are superimposed 

by an outline of a lily of a modern form. 

The beginning of the 1960s hailed a revival in the aesthetics of the 19th century, which 

progressively became more noticeable in popular culture and the media, headlined by 

movies set in that historical period.  

The present book design epitomizes Vagaja’s bold step into the 1960s, whereupon he would 

employ photomontage, combined with coloured surfaces, in contrast to his 1950s style, 

predicated upon sharp linear forms. However, reduced colour schemes would remain a 

characteristic of Vagaja’s design. 

The present translation was made by Karel Dobida (1896-1964), a lawyer, art critic who 

served as the  director of the Modern Gallery of Ljubljana from 1950 until his death. 

References: OCLC 455889186. 

55 EUR  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

30. Jean CADOUX - Jean LAVIGNE - Géo MATHIEU - Louis POTIÉ, authors; 

Henrietta KUNAVER, translator; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Operacija -1000. 

[Operation -1000 / One Thousand Meters Down]. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1963. 

8°: 157 pp., [2] index, interleaved black and white illustrations, turquoise endpapers 

featuring a map, illustrated boards, white linen spine with blue lettering, illustrated 

dustjacket (dustjacket with small wear to corners and a small repaired tear in the front lower 

area, old hand-written price on the inner side of the back board, otherwise in good 

condition). 

 

This is a Slovenian translation of a French speleological adventure, illustrated by a stellar 

photomontage dustjacket by Uroš Vagaja. 

The book was issued as past of the series Globus, which was issuing travelogues, diaries and 

biographies of famous pioneering individuals. 

References: OCLC 442119214. 

45 EUR 

 

 

 

 

  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

31. Dušan SAVNIK (1919–1975), author; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Oceanija v sodobnem svetu. 

[Oceania in the Modern World]. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1964. 

8°: 326 pp. with images and maps and interleaved illustrations, [2] index, original blue card 

boards with illustrated cover, white cloth spine with brown lettering, original illustrated 

dustjacket (dustjacket with minor staining and light wear to corners, inside with hardly 

noticeable staining and sporadic folds, old hand written name in ink on the inner side of 

boards, otherwise in good condition). 

 

The first and only edition of a work on Australia and Oceania by a Slovenian author, 

translator and lawyer Dušan Savnik (1919–1975).  It is illustrated by a harmonically 

designed book cover with an image of tikis, which were then popular in global contemporary 

culture, as well as a dustjacket showcasing a stylized map of Australia and Oceania.  

References: OCLC 7375973 & 503758654 

75 EUR  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

32. Irving WALLACE (1916 - 1990), author; Ivan PETRIČ, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Chapmanovo poročilo. Poročilo doktorja Chapmana. Roman o spolnosti in ljubezni 

[The Chapman Report]. 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja, 1964. 

8°: 242 pp., original orange cloth boards with green and gilt illustration to cover, brown calf 

spine with green and gilt lettering and decoration, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket 

with minor wear and tiny tears around to spine, otherwise in good clean condition). 

The present work features a stunning modernistic book cover and dustjacket created by the 

architect Uroš Vagaja for the Slovenian translation of the novel The Chapman Report, first 

published in 1961 and adapted for a movie the following year.  

The irregular pattern of details of faces of attractive modern women on a black background 

reflects the theme of the novel, being a report by Mr. Chapman, a Los Angeles psychologist, 

on various anonymous shocking confessions of modern women on their secret sex lives. The 

pattern repeats on the cover in different colours, with zoomed-in motifs of the eyes.  

References: OCLC 439188623 & 6465379. 

75 EUR 

 



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

 
33. Ernest HEMINGWAY (1899-1961), author; Janko MODER (1914-2006), 

translator; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

 

Imaš in nimaš. 

 

[To Have and Have Not], 

 

Maribor, Slovenia: Obzorja, 1965.  

 

8°: 220 pp., [1], original brown cloth boards with embossed black and red lettering, brown calf 

spine with geometrical forms in black, brown and orange gilt lettering, original illustrated dust 

jacket (Very Good, minor wear to dustjacket). 

 

 

The present work features Uroš Vagaja’s dust jacket with an aquatic motif, made for the 

Slovenian translation of Ernest Hemingway’s To Have and Have Not. 

 

References: OCLC 246994077.  

 

85 EUR



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

34. Giovannino GUARESCHI (1908 –1968), author; France SIRK, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Don Camillo in Peppone. Mali svet. 

[Mondo Piccolo. Don Camillo / Little World. Don Camillo]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1965. 

Small 8°: 239 pp., original illustrated glossy card wrappers (corners slightly worn, old small 

remarks in ink to the first page, otherwise in good condition). 

 

This is an entertaining and intelligent cover design by Uroš Vagaja, made for a pocket edition of a 

Slovenian translation of an exceedingly popular collection of short stories, Don Camillo and 

Peppone, by the Italian author Giovannino Guareschi (1908 –1968). 

The dynamic cover design shows the two protagonists, the Catholic priest Don Camillo and the 

local Communist leader Peppone, in endless, fruitless discussions and conflicts. The two visually 

identical men, with their similar backgrounds and noted physical strength, can only be 

distinguished by their clothing, marking their political and religious allegiances.  

Until Guareschi’s death in 1968 only three editions of Don Camillo were published, yet they 

achieved immense instant popularity in Europe, which increased upon the movie adaptations 

made between 1952 and 1965, starring Fernandel as Don Camillo. 

 

Such booklets with classic and modern popular texts were sold at newsstands and they usually 

survive only in poor condition. Our example is preserved in a remarkable fine form.   

 

References: OCLC 443936661. 

55 EUR 

  



Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971)   

 

35. Hans Hellmut KIRST (1914 – 1989), author; Franc ŠRIMPF, translator; Uroš 

VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

Brez domovine. 

[Kein Vaterland / No Fatherland]. 

Maribor, Slovenia: Obzorja, 1970.  

 

8°: 266 pp., [2], original red cloth binding with black embossed decoration to cover and 

black and gilt lettering to spine, original illustrated dustjacket (slightly stained, otherwise in 

good used condition, dustjacket with small partly repaired tears and slight loss in margins). 

The present work is a Slovenian translation of a German novel No Fatherland by Hans 

Hellmut Kirst (1914 – 1989), set in a modern, developing and prosperous Germany, still 

burdened by its past and reflecting upon the identity of its people.  It was published two 

years after the first edition, issued in Munich. 

Uroš Vagaja’s design for this dustjacket showcases contemporary student protesters, caught 

between the shadows of the past being the legacy left by their parents, juxtaposed against the 

current political reality.   

References: OCLC 72369537 & 441030143. 

65 EUR 

  



 Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971) 

 

 
36. Ernest HEMINGWAY (1899-1961), author; Rado BORDON (1915-1992), 

translator; Uroš VAGAJA (1920–1971), designer. 

 

Zbogom orožje. 

 

[A Farewell to Arms]. 

 

Maribor: Obzorja, 1972. 

 

Small 8°: 407 pp., original blue boards with illustrated cover, black calf spine with yellow and 

red lettering, original illustrated dust jacket (minor wear to the dustjacket with small folds and 

rubbed details, internally clean and seemingly unread). 

 

The present work features a beautifully designed dust jacket with a corresponding motif on the 

cover, made for a 1972 translation of Hemingway’s novel A Farewell to Arms, by Uroš Vagaja.  

References: OCLC 438731708. 

85 EUR 

 

  



  



Jože BRUMEN (1930-2000) 

 

 

Jože Brumen (1930-2000) was a Slovenian / Yugoslav architect, artist and designer. He was the 

author of many of the timeless book designs of the second half of the 20th century. He intensively 

collaborated with the Modern Gallery of Ljubljana, was a professor for design and the Art 

Academy and was one of Slovenia’s leading independent exhibiting artists. 

Recently, MOMA highlighted his work during the exhibition Toward a Concrete Utopia, 

Architecture in Yugoslavia, 1948–1980.  

 

37. Bruno ZEVI (1918-2000), author; Stane MIKUŽ (1913-1985), translator; Jože 

BRUMEN (1930-2000), designer.  

Pogledi na arhitekturo. 

[Saper vedere l'architettura / Architecture as Space. How to look at Architecture]. 

Ljubljana: Cankarjeva založba, 1959. 

8°: 191 pp., 20a plates, original grey cloth binding with embossed and yellow decoration and gilt 

lettering to cover and spine, original illustrated dustjacket (spine of the dustjacket slightly age-toned, 

dustjacket slightly worn in the margins, otherwise in good condition). 

 

The present work is a translation of a classic work on architecture illustrated by Brumen’s 

magnificent dust jacket employing contemporary colours and forms, creating a postmodernist 

book design. The cover design combines modern colours and mid-century forms with classic 

geometry. 

References: OCLC 440159213. 

62 EUR 

  



  



Janez VIDIC (1923 –1996) 

 
 

Janez Vidic was a Slovenian academic painter, specialized in murals, who was mostly active in 

Maribor.  

During WWII, Vidic was incarcerated in various prison camps and after the capitulation of Italy, he 

joined the Partisans, whereupon working in their underground presses, he learned to make visually 

striking prints from scarce material and elementary techniques.  

Vidic made the linocut illustrations for one of the most beautiful books ever made by a Partisan 

underground press, Zdravljica, by Frence Prešeren, issued for the end of the year 1944. The linoleum 

for the linocuts was stolen from the kitchen of an Alpine villa which used to belong to the King of 

Yugoslavia. 

Following the war, Vidic joined the Art Faculty of Ljubljana University, teaching painting, and 

specializing in mural works. Right up until his death in 1996, Vidic remained active as an artist, 

receiving many awards, while engaged as a designer of high-quality book covers for dozens of popular 

publications. 

Vidic’s book design often reflects the techniques he employed in other media. The most noticeable 

one is sgrafitto, which Vidic commonly used in mural painting. For the dustjacket designs he applied 

the technique on a more limited scale, using layers of crayon, creating an image by scratching lines 

through thick layers.  

  



Janez VIDIC (1923 –1996) 

 

 

38. Leopold SUHODOLČAN (1928 – 1980), author; Janez VIDIC (1923-1996), designer. 

Svetlice. 

[Sparklers]. 

Maribor: Založba obzorja, 1966.  

FIRST EDITION 

8°: 451 pp., [4], original yellow cloth boards with embossed gilt and red cover design, blue calf 

spine with gilt lettering and red printed label, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket with minor 

wear to corners, spine slightly age-toned with a tiny chip to lower part, margins with light foxing, 

otherwise in a good condition). 

 

This is the first edition of an influential social drama Svetlice (Sparklers), set in a working-class 

atmosphere in a hilly area of Slovenian Carinthia, close to the Austrian border. It is the maiden 

novel of the Slovenian author Leopold Suhodolčan (1928 – 1980), a writer who today remains 

exceedingly popular due to his books for children. 

The narrative dustjacket by the academic artist Janez Vidic is filled with objects from daily 

working class life, on the front, and with objects related to death, on the back, while some objects, 

highlighted with a spotlight, represent the ‘sparklers’ in life, corresponding to the first sentences 

from the inner side flaps of the dustjacket, which read as follows:  

Svetlice so svetle lise v senci drevesa, drobne kresnice v nočeh. Svetlice pomenijo ... vrednote: 

ljubezen, lepoto, skratka vse tisto, vzaradi česar je vendarle vredno živeti to naše življenje, polno 

nerešenih osebnih problemov, skrbi in senc. 

The sparklers are spots of light in the shadow of a tree, tiny fireflies in the nights. The sparklers 

mean... values: love, beauty, all the things, which make our life, full of unsolved personal 

problems, worries and shadows, living for. 

The lines are reguarly quoted in Slovenian popular discourse to the present day.  

The draft for the background of the dustjacket was made by creating drawings with a sharp object 

over a crayon background in different colours. Vidic often used such technique, similar to 

sgrafitto, for his dustjackets, echoing his work on murals.  

(68142) 

References: OCLC 7384273, 503970341 and 917673677. 

75 EUR  



  



Janez VIDIC (1923 –1996) 
 

 

39. Georges ARNAUD (i. e. Henri Girard; 1917 - 1987), author: Stane IVANC, 

translator; Janez VIDIC (1923-1996), designer. 

Plačilo za strah. 

[The Wages of Fear / Le salaire de la peur], 

Maribor: Založba obzorja, 1966.  

8°: 146 pp., [2], original light brown cloth boards with embossed decoration on the cover, black 

calf spine with gilt lettering and printed red label, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket 

slightly age-toned to spine, otherwise in a mint, unread condition).  

 

This work was first published in French with the title Le salaire de la peur (The Wages of Fear) in 

1950, followed by an award-winning movie three years later.  

The dust jacket of the present Slovenian translation captures the work's atmosphere which 

consited of burned oil fields and red trees aflame rising avoe like exclamation marks. The cover 

design repeats the motif in a reduced form.  

References: OCLC 438413241. 

75 EUR 

  



  



 

Janez VIDIC (1923 –1996) 
 

40. Ernest HEMINGWAY (1899-1961), author; Bruno HARTMAN, translator; 

Janez VIDIC (1923-1996), designer. 

Čez reko in med drevje. 

[Across the River and Into the Trees]. 

Maribor: Založba obzorja, 1967.  

Small 8°: 255 pp., original green cloth boards with illustrated cover, green calf spine with 

gilt lettering and red printed label, original illustrated dustjacket, green string bookmark 

(Very Good, minor wear to dustjacket).  

This work features an attractive book design and dustjacket by Janez Vidic, made for the 

Slovenian translation of Across the River and Into the Trees by Ernest Hemingway  

Importantly, the present example is a luxury edition, with the binding featuring a calf spine; 

the work was usually issued with a full cloth binding.  

References: OCLC 439197190. 

75 EUR 

  



Janez VIDIC (1923 –1996) 

 

 

41. Branko HOFMAN (1929 – 1991), author; Taras KERMAUNER (1930 - 2008), 

introduction; Janez VIDIC (1923-1996), designer. 

Mož brez obraza. 

[A Man without a Face]. 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja, 1971.  

FIRST EDITION 

Small 8°: 41 pp, [2], original illustrated card wrappers with flaps (minor wear to binding, 

otherwise in good condition).  

 

This is a first edition of a separately published text for a radio play by the Slovenian author 

Branko Hofman (1929-1991), originally written in the first half of the 1960s. The melodrama 

concerns a modern couple, with the title representing the husband who lacks any moral standards, 

notably cheating on his pregnant wife. After the husband beats his wife, whereupon she loses her 

baby, the wife poisons the husband and commits suicide. 

The harmonic design, representing the stress and dilemma of the wife, was made with a 

combination of photo-reproduction and a slightly embossed orange pattern, combined with black 

lettering and floral ornament.  

References: OCLC 438830478, 610613453, 1104627941. 

95 EUR 

  



Matjaž VIPOTNIK (1944-2016) 

 

 

Matjaž Vipotnik was one of the most famous Slovenian designers of posters, as well as magazine and book 

covers of the 20th century. He received many international and national awards and, in 2012, received a 

state life achievement award.  

Vipotnik studied painting at the art academy of the Brera, Milan, and design at the art school in Castello 

Sforzesco in the same city. In his home country, he founded his own studio and soon became known for his 

sharp, clear designs, often mixed with notes of clever sarcasm. His works, which are recorded as 

milestones of the late 20th century Slovenian design, were often made for the theatre and popular political 

magazine Mladina. 

 

 

42. Marc HILLEL, author; Clarissa HENRY, co-author; France ŠUŠTERŠIČ, translator; 

Matjaž VIPOTNIK (1944-2016), designer. 

V imenu rase. 

[Au nom de la race / Of Pure Blood]. 

Ljubljana: Borec, 1976. 

8°. 225 pp., [1] index, [16] interleaved sheets with black and white illustrations, black cloth binding with 

embossed decoration on the cover, red embossed lettering on the cover and spine, original illustrated 

dustjacket (dust jacket with minor folds, dents and staining, otherwise in good condition).  

 

The present work is a Slovenian translation of a disturbing French documentary book on the Nazi 

organization Lebensborn.  It was published in Ljubljana in 1974 with a striking dustjacket by the artist 

Matjaž Vipotnik. Lebensborn was an SS-initiated organization, created with a goal to produce an Arian 

race of children for the Fatherland, either by taking them from German or Scandinavian women, or 

importing them from appropriate-looking children from Slavic countries. The subject was relevant to 

Yugoslavia, as during WWII many children from that country were taken from their mothers and given for 

adoption to German couples. The author was the French writer and movie director Marc Hillel. In 1974, the 

text was adapted for a documentary and, in 1986, for a TV movie, Of Pure Blood.  

The superb dustjacket design, with a repetitive image, creates the illusion of the movement of a movie tape 

through escalating shades.  It was made by Matjaž Vipotnik, who in the decades following became one of 

the country’s leading designers of posters and covers.  

We could trace only one institutional example outside of Slovenian libraries (at the National and Study 

Library, Trieste).  

References: OCLC 450115628. 

 

65 EUR 

  



Milan MIHELIČ (born 1925) 

  

Milan Mihelič (born 1925) is one of the most prominent Slovenian (Yugoslavian) architects of 

public architecture of the second half of the 20th century. He is known for his mid-century clear 

lines, which became a landmark of the Yugoslav modern urbanism.  

To amazing effect, Mihelič transferred his known clean international lines of architecture into 

book design.  

Milan Mihelič is a younger brother of the academic artist France Mihelič, who likewise worked as 

book designer. 

 

 

43. Dragotin CVETKO (1911-1993), author; Milan MIHELIČ (born 1925), designer.  

 

Davorin Jenko. 

 

Ljubljana: Slovenski knjižni zavod – Miško Kranjec, 1955.  

 

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 296 pp. with black and white photographs, [2], purple boards with embossed decoration and 

black lettering, black cloth spine with gilt and white decoration and lettering, original illustrated 

dustjacket (dustjacket with small tears, folds and minor loss of paper in margins, old dedication on 

the front endpaper, otherwise in good condition). 

 

 

This is a biography of the composer Davorin Jenko (1835-1914), written by a musicologist 

Dragotin Cvetko, and designed by the esteemed architect Milan Mihelič. 

Davorin Jenko was a Slovenia-born composer, who after initially studying law in Vienna, moved 

to Serbia to serve as the conductor of the Serbian National Theatre. Jenko, who was named among 

the first four members of the Academy of Arts of the Royal Serbian Academy of Sciences by 

King Milan I of Serbia, famously composed the first Serbian operetta; the music to the Serbian 

national anthem Bože pravde; and the music to the Slovenian song Naprej zastava slave, which 

was the Slovenian national anthem between 1860 and 1989.  

The author Dragotin Cvetko (1911-1993) was a Slovenian musicologist, composer and author. His 

work on Jenko was first published in 1952 in Belgrade, while the first Slovenian translation was 

serially published in the magazine Obzornik in 1953.  

References: OCLC 456492808 & 642008786. 

 

95 EUR  

 

 



Grega KOŠAK (born 1932) 

 

Grega (Gregor) Košak is a Slovenian engineer and architect, specialized in design. In the second 

half of the 20th century Košak was responsible for designing many of the iconic ‘cult’ Yugoslav 

posters, logos and advertisements.  

 

44. Various Authors. Cene KOPČAVAR, editor and translator; Grega KOŠAK (born 

1932), designer.  

Viharni piš. Izbor pooktobrske ruske proze. 

[Windstorm. A Selection of Post-October Russian Prose]. 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja, 1957.  

8°. 446 pp. with illustrated title page and frontispiece, original illustrated binding, original 

illustrated dustjacket (old green rubber platemarks, minimal wear to wrappers, otherwise in good 

condition).  

 

The present work features a striking and most unusual book design and is a Slovenian translation 

of an anthology of Soviet classics written in the wake of the October Revolution. 

The energetic book design, in vivid colours, was made by the Slovenian architect Grega Košak, 

while the text is accompanied by black and white photographs with motifs mostly taken from 

cold, urban life. 

References: OCLC 456122660.  

75 EUR 

  



  



 

Grega KOŠAK (born 1932) 

 

45. Otto LUDWIG (1813 - 1865), author; Alenka GLAZER, translator; Grega KOŠAK 

(born 1932), designer. 

Med nebom in zemljo. 

[Zwischen Himmel und Erde / Between Sky and Earth]. 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja, 1958.  

8°. 255 pp., [2], original yellow cloth boards with illustrated cover, grey calf spine with lettering, 

original illustrated dustjacket (a small old stamp to front white endpaper, minor foxing to edges, 

minor wear to dustjacket, otherwise in good condition). 

 

This lovely edition features a harmonic book design representing the atmosphere of a quiet town, 

the setting of a powerful psychological novel centred upon two competitive brothers, dominated 

by their father, and a pretty girl, Christiane. The dustjacket and book cover were made by the 

Slovenian / Yugoslav designer Grega Košak, who drafted some of the most recognizable 

Slovenian / Yugoslav advertisements and posters of the era. 

The novel Between Sky and Earth was originally published in 1856 and is considered one of the 

Otto Ludwig‘s masterpieces. 

References: OCLC 439180880. 

75 EUR 

  



 



Janez PIRNAT (born 1932) 

 

Janez Pirnat is an academic sculptor and a son of Nikolaj Pirnat, one of the most famous Yugoslav 

artists of the 20th century. 

 

 

46. Robert NEUBAUER, (1895-1969), author; Janez PIRNAT (born 1932), designer.  

 

Ceylon. 

Ljubljana: Mladinska knjiga, 1957.  

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 323 pp. [4], with colour vignettes and interleaved black and white photos, original colour 

boards with illustrated cover purple cloth spine with gilt lettering, original illustrated dustjacket 

(minor traces of wear, general in good condition). 

 

This fascinating first-hand travelogue on Sri Lanka was written by the Vienna-born medical 

doctor Robert Neubauer (1895-1969), who was active as a tuberculosis specialist and author in 

Slovenia. During WWII, Neubauer was a member of the Yugoslav Partisans.  

The present work is an engaging record of Neubauer’s visit to Sri Lanka as a delegate of the 

World Health Organization. 

The work won the Levstik Award, a Slovenian national award for the best book, in 1958. 

The work’s highly attractive design was created by the academic sculptor Janez Pirnat (born 

1932). The dustjacket represents a row of symmetrically posed elephants, while the book cover is 

illustrated with a modern black and pink stylized figure of a Sri Lankan costume.  

References: OCLC 439769311. 

110 EUR 

  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Levstik_Award


  



Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK 
 

Nadja Furlan-Lorbek, who was schooled as an architect, is an underappreciated and, until now, 

unresearched designer, which is somewhat surprising as her name is signed to the designs of 

numerous books in various languages, including many published in the United States. 

 

47. Rade UHLIK (1899 – 1991) - Branko RADIČEVIĆ, introduction; Ivan MINATTI 

(1924-2012), translator and editor; Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK, designer. 

Ciganska poezija. 

[Gypsy Poetry]. 

Ljubljana: Cankarjeva založba, 1959.  

12°. 64 pp., [4], original cloth binding with gilt and black lettering and decoration on the cover 

and the spine, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket slightly worn with tiny tears in margins 

and slightly age-toned spine, small old owner’s stamp and annotations in blue ink on the front 

blank endpaper, designer’s name originally corrected in the imprint).  

 

This pocketbook is beautifully designed by Nadja Furlan,  The introduction, with a history of the 

Romani poetry was written by Romologist Rade Uhlik (1899 – 1991) and Branko Radičević, 

while the text features translations of 43 Romani poems, translated from the Serbo-Croatian 

language, from a work first issued in 1957. 

References: OCLC 42813732. 

65 EUR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK 
 

48. Georgy KONSTANTINOVICH ZHUKOV (Георгий Константинович Жуков, 

1896 – 1974), author; Jože and Milena ZUPANČIČ, translators; Nadja FURLAN-

LORBEK, designer. 

Spomini in premišljanja. 

[Memories and Reflections / Воспоминания и размышления]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1969. 

8°. 746 pp., with interleaved black and white illustrations, [2] index, endpapers with two different 

black and white maps, original tan cloth binding with red and black decoration and lettering on the 

cover and spine, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket slightly worn with light scratches and 

tiny tears in margins, otherwise in good condition).  

 

This is a Slovenian translation of the detailed memoires of the legendary hero of WWI, Marshal of 

the Soviet Union Georgy Konstantinovich Zhukov, published in 1969. 

The dustjacket aptly expresses the documentary autobiographic narrative of the text employing a 

cold, military, unpersonal design. The motif of the black silhouettes of the soldiers repeats on the 

cover, embossed into a rough, neutral, almost military linen.  

The maps on the endpaper showcase Eastern Europe and Berlin. 

References: OCLC 441833424. 

75 EUR 

 

  



  



Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK 

 

49. Hans BÜRGER-PRINZ (1897-1976); Mirko AVSENAK, translator; Nadja 

FURLAN-LORBEK, designer.  

Psihiatrovi zapisi. 

[Ein Psychiater berichtet / A Psychiatrist Reports]. 

Ljubljana: Cankarjeva založba, 1974. 

8°. 243 pp., [2], original green cloth binding with purple decoration on the cover and white 

lettering on the cover and spine, original illustrated dustjacket (dustjacket with minor traces of 

wear and tiny tears in margins, otherwise in good condition). 

 

The dustjacket design of this translation of psychiatrist reports, much popular in the 1970s, was 

made by the architect Nadja Furlan with a combination of contemporarily popular psychedelic 

circles and photomontage, showcasing a woman’s face and an image of a machinery upon the 

place of her brain. 

References: OCLC 718944487 & 451963124. 

55 EUR 

  



Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK 

 

50. Bogo GRAFENAUER (1916-1995), author; Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK, designer. 

Boj za staro pravdo na Slovenskem. 

[Fight for the Old Rights in Slovenia]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1974.  

FIRST EDITION  

8°. 331 pp., [4] with a map in the text, original black cloth binding with gilt glitters, gilt 

illustration on the cover, green and gilt lettering on the cover and spine, original dustjacket (minor 

traces of wear on the dustjacket, otherwise in a seemingly unread condition). 

 

This is the first edition of a classic historical work on the Slovene peasant revolts by the 

prominent historian Bogo Grafenauer (1916-1995). The book was designed by Nadja Furlan, who 

combined a reproduction of a wood-cut image with contemporary forms of green leaves, 

representing a new start and rebirth. 

References: OCLC 890479770.  

75 EUR 

 

  



Nadja FURLAN-LORBEK 

 

51. Lionel TERRAY (1921-1965), author; Tine OREL, translator; Nadja FURLAN-

LORBEK, designer. 

Osvajalci nekoristnega sveta. 

[Conquistadors of the Useless / Les Conquérants de l'inutile]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1974.  

8°. 392 pp. with black and white illustrations in text, [4], black cloth binding with embossed 

illustration and lettering on the cover, yellow lettering to spine, original illustrated dustjacket 

(dustjacket with minimal wear, otherwise a good, clean, seemingly unread example). 

 

This a translation of the great classic of the mountaineering literature Conquistadors of the 

Useless, first published in 1961.  It was issued in Ljubljana in 1974 with a monumental panoramic 

dustjacket by Nadja Furlan.  

The pattern of a transparent radiant sun on the dustjacket repeats in a pattern of a full moon under 

the embossed silhouette of the mountain.  

References: OCLC 439501294. 

85 EUR 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  



Jakica ACCETTO (1924–1998) 

 

 

Jakica (Jakobina) Accetto (1924-1998) has been, until today, an underappreciated and not well 

researched draftswoman, book designer, illustrator and interior decorator, although MOMA 

picked up on her work for the exhibition Toward a Concrete Utopia, Architecture in Yugoslavia, 

1948–1980. 

Her book designs, with an emphasis on mid-century modern, stand out for their synchronized 

rhythmical geometrical forms in contemporary colours, sharp lines and an astonishing photogenic 

quality.  

 

52. Theodore PLIEVIER (1892-1955), author; Herbert GRUN, translator; Jakica 

ACCETTO (1924–1998), designer.  

 

Morski psi. 

 

[Haifische / Sharks]. 

 

Ljubljana: Cankarjeva založba, 1952. 

 

8°. 179 pp., original green cloth binding with silver embossed illustrated cover and lettering on the 

spine, original illustrated dustjacket with printed text on the inner side (sporadic staining, 

otherwise in good condition, dustjacket with tiny tears and light scuffing in margins). 

 

The present translation of Theodoere Plievier’s short novel Sharks was designed by Jakica 

Accetto. The motif of the sharks on the harmonically drafted dustjacket repeats as silver embossed 

silhouettes on the cover.  

 

References: OCLC 438455530. 

 

75 EUR 

 

 

 

 



  



 

Jakica ACCETTO (1924–1998) 

 

 

53. Henri PIRENNE (1862-1935), author; Bogomil FATUR, translator; Jakica 

ACCETTO (1924–1998), designer.  

 

Srednjeveška mesta. Gospodarska in socialna zgodovina srednjeveške Evrope. 

[Les villes du moyen âge. Essai d’histoire économique et sociale]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1956.  

8°. 363 pp., [4], original tan linen binding with gilt and dark red lettering and illustrations on the 

cover and spine, original illustrated dustjacket (light foxing, lacking front white endpaper, 

dustjacket with repaired and partly restored tears in margins and in the upper part of the spine).  

 

The lovely dustjacket of this Slovenian translation of a classic work on medieval urbanism was 

created by Jakica Accetto, employing a combination of woodcut impressions of late 15th century 

buildings and playful 1950s lines.  

References: OCLC 7350918.  

35 EUR 

  



 

Janez BERNIK (1933 – 2016) 

 

Janez Bernik was one of the most prominent Slovenian academic painters of the second half of the 

20th century. Schooled at the Ljubljana art academy, with a specialization in painting, he studied 

under the great professors Maksim Sedej, Božidar Jakac and Riko Debenjak. Bernik continued his 

education in Paris in the studio of Johnny Friedlaender.  

Bernik was subsequently a professor at the Ljubljana academy and a member of the art group 

Grupa 69, where he was known for his expressionistic, abstract monochrome forms. He was 

mostly regarded a painter, but was also active as a sculptor, illustrator, as well as a designer of 

tapestries and books.  

 

54. Dominik SMOLE (1929-1992), author; Janez BERNIK (1933 – 2016), designer. 

 

Črni dnevi in beli dan. 

[Black Days and a White Day]. 

Maribor: Založba Obzorja, 1958. 

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 218 pp., [2], original purple boards with white lettering to cover, grey cloth spine with 

lettering, original illustrated dustjacket (minimal wear, dustjacket with tiny tears and slight 

marginal loss, generally in good condition). 

 

The present work is the first edition of a short existentialist novel by the Slovenian author 

Dominik Smole (1929-1992), published in 1958, with an elaborate dustjacket by the academic 

painter Janez Bernik, wonderfully showcasing the artist’s skills in drawing and printing 

techniques.  

The second edition of the book was published in 2004. 

 

References: OCLC 7380665. 

 

95 EUR 

  



 



Janez BERNIK (1933 – 2016) 

 

 

55. Edvard KOCBEK (1904—1981), author; Janez BERNIK (1933 – 2016), designer.  

 

Listina. Dnevniški zapiski od 3. maja do 2. decembra 1943.  

 

[The Document. Diary Notes from May 3rd until December 2nd, 1943]. 

 

Ljubljana: Slovenska Matica, 1967. 

 

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 548 pp., [2], green cloth binding with gilt lettering on the over and spine, original illustrated dustjacket 

(a tiny tear in the lower part of the last page, dustjacket with tiny tears and folds in margins with light 

staining on the spine and a part repaired with a tape in the lower part, otherwise in a good and clean used 

condition). 

 

The text, written by a famous Slovenian writer Edvard Kocbek, is a diary of the author’s life during WWII, 

when Kocbek was a member of the partisans. The text mixes the daily reports from the underground 

movement, set among the highest ranks of the resistance (Kocbek being one of the leaders), and the 

personal observations by an individual, who remains helpless in the course of events, caused by the war. 

Edvard Kocbek (1904—1981) was one of the Slovenian most brilliant authors of the 20th century and one 

of the most tragic public figures of the post-war Yugoslavia. Kocbek based his poetry and novels on a 

subject of an intellectual individual, set in the powerful surrounding of a contemporary making of the 

history. His literature could be described as existentialistic and expressionistic.   

Kocbek, who started publishing in the 1920s, became a member of the Christian socialists and during 

WWII joined the underground Partisan movement as one of the leaders of the group. After the war Kocbek 

became a member of the parliament.  

Disappointed by the Communist overtaking the movement, the post-WWII discrimination of the church 

and the post-war trials, he wrote about it openly in his work Strah in pogum (Fear and Courage), for which 

he was forcibly retired and supervised until the end of his life. He did not start publishing until 1961. This 

novel was written in 1958 but was first adapted for a book in 1967.For his publications against the post-war 

crimes of the Partisans and Yugoslav government, Kocbek’s works were controversial in Yugoslavia. His 

great talent was not recognized until the fall of the country, when many articles and books appeared on his 

life.  

Janez Bernik’s book design reflects Kocbek’s direct narrative controlled by the course of the history with 

accompanying elements of an intellectual individual.  

References: OCLC 493675888 & 460096675. 

85 EUR 

  



Janez BERNIK (1933 – 2016) 

 

56. Ernest HEMINGWAY (1899-1961), author; Janez GRADIŠNIK (1917-2009), 

translator and editor; Janez BERNIK (1933 – 2016), designer. 

Starec in morje. Izbrane novele. 

[The Old Man and the Sea. Chosen novels]. 

Ljubljana: DZS, 1969.  

8°. 291 pp. [4], original blue cloth binding with gilt embossed lettering to cover and spine, original 

illustrated dustjacket (minor traces of wear, especially to dustjacket, dustjacket slightly age-toned 

with tiny marginal tears and chips, otherwise in a good, used condition).  

 

This lovely Slovenian translation features the mapping of the The Old Man and the Sea, the 

dustjacket design showcasing an original graphic representation of the old man’s convoluted 

journey in pursuit of the fish.  

The author of the dustjacket, the academic artist Janez Bernik, represented the old man’s days on 

the sea using sun and moon disks, combined with a compass, time chart and various free-hand 

drawn measurements on a patchwork of engineering papers. 

The work includes 25 short stories by Ernest Hemingway. 

References: OCLC 439919499.  

95 EUR 

 

  



Milovan KRAJNC (1920—2009) 
 

Today Milovan Krajnc (1920—2009) is a little known academical artist. After the WWII, he 

dedicated himself to art and was a professor of pedagogy at the Ljubljana Art Academy, while 

also editing works on children’s art. He also designed and illustrated schoolbooks and novels.  

 

References: Fran Roš, Slovenski izgnanci v Srbiji 1941-1945, 1967, p. 420. 

 

 

57. Karel ČAPEK (1890-1938), author; Zdenka ŠKERLJ-JERMAN, translator; Milovan 

KRAJNC (1920—2009), designer and illustrator.  

Vojna z močeradi. 

[War with the Newts / Válka s mloky]. 

Ljubljana: Tehniška založba Slovenije, 1980.  

8°. pp. 247, [2], grey cloth binding with blck embossed illustrtion to cover and black embossed 

lettering to spine, original dustjacket (very good, minor age-toning to edges, dustjacket slightly 

pale on the spine with tiny tears and folds in margins).  

This is a Slovenian translation of the 1936 Czech satirical science fiction novel Válka s mloky 

(War with the Newts).  The present Slovenian translation features the designs of Milovan Kranjc. 

References: OCLC 441196863. 

35 EUR 

 

 

  



Bronislav FAJON (born 1932) 
Bronislav Fajon is a Slovenian designer, schooled as an architect, and known mostly for his drafts 

for books, posters and covers of audio and video media. His work during the 1960s and 1970s is 

especially popular, whereupon he combined modern flat surfaces and lines with photography and 

photomontage. Fajon is the artist of of some most famous Slovenian / Yugoslav music record 

covers.  

 

58. Veno TAUFER (born 1933), author; Bronislav FAJON (born 1932), designer.  

Vaje in Naloge. 

[Practices and Exercises]. 

Maribor: Založba obzorja, 1971.  

FIRST EDITION 

Small square 8°. 77 pp. [2], original illustrated card wrappers with flaps (minor wear to flaps, 

otherwise in a good condition). 

 

The first edition of a poetry collection by Veno Taufer (b. 1933), a Slovenian author, poet, and 

researcher of avantgarde theatre, as well as a former president of the Slovenian PEN club. Here 

the author experimented with futuristic forms and motifs, as some of the poems are written as 

calligrams in the tradition of avant-garde, which has a strong tradition in Slovenia, with one poem 

entitled The Sonnet of an Electronic Computer.  

The proto-avantgarde cover design catches an abstract conversation of two birds, sitting on a 

branch, composed with photomontage. The colour lines are slightly embossed, adding a light 

three-dimensional rhythm to the surface.  

References: OCLC 876293840.  

75 EUR 

  



Bronislav FAJON (born 1932) 

 

59. Gregor STRNIŠA (1930 - 1987), author; Bronislav FAJON (born 1932), designer.  
Ljudožerci. 

[The Cannibals]. 

Maribor: Založba obzorja, 1972. 

FIRST EDITION 

Small 8°. 141 pp., [2], original glossy card wrappers with printed flaps (wrappers with light age-

toning, otherwise in good used condition). 

 

Gregor Strniša was an author of radio and theatre pieces, dramas and poems. This is a first edition 

of his theatre play Ljudožerci (The Cannibals) with wrappers designed by Bronislav Fajon. The 

photomontage in black, white and pink represents a big fish eating a small fish. 

Gregor Strniša (1930 - 1987) was a prominent Slovenian writer, whose work was marked by his 

unfortunate experiences in his early life. Born in a middle-upper class family in Ljubljana, he was 

introduced to literature by his father Gustav Strniša (1887–1970), a freelance writer and theatre 

actor. 

After WWII, the Strniša family was put on trial for helping some of their friends who were 

considered enemy collaborators during the conflict.  They were sentenced to prison and lost their 

citizenship rights and were later sent to hard labour camps. Gregor Strniša, who was born with bad 

eyesight and a disabled right hand, served the punishment, but tried to commit suicide. After his 

release he developed an alcohol problem, leading to his premature death in 1987. 

References: OCLC 

75 EUR 

  



Bronislav FAJON (born 1932) 

 

60. Edvard KOCBEK (1904—1981), author; Dimitrij RUPEL (born 1946), introduction; 

Bronislav FAJON (born 1932), designer.  

 

Dnevnik 1951-1952. 

[Diary 1951-1952]. 

Zagreb: Globus, 1986. 

8°. 224 pp., white cloth binding with black lettering on the cover and spine, original illustrated 

dustjacket (minimal wear to edges, otherwise a good, seemingly unread example). 

 

This is the first edition of Edvard Kocbek’s diaries from 1951 and 1952, published five years after 

his death, illustrated by cover art by Bronislav Fajon. 

Edvard Kocbek (1904—1981) was one of Slovenia’s foremost authors of the 20th century, yet one 

of the most tragic public figures of the post-war Yugoslavia. Kocbek based his poetry and novels 

about an intellectual as an individual, set within the powerful surroundings of a history-changing 

events. His literature could be described as existentialistic and expressionistic.   

Kocbek, who started publishing in the 1920s, became a member of the Christian Socialists and 

during WWII joined the underground Partisan movement in a leadership role. After the war he 

became a member of parliament.  

Disappointed by the Communist takeover of Yugoslavia and the new regime’s discrimination 

against the church, as well as Tito’s trials of his political opponents, he expressed his opinions 

openly in his work Strah in pogum (Fear and Courage), for which he was forcibly retired and 

spied upon until the end of his life. He did not start publishing until 1961. This novel was written 

in 1958 but was first adapted for a book in 1967. Due to his publications against the regime of 

post-war Yugoslavia, Kocbek’s works were controversial. His great talent was not recognized 

until the fall of the country, when many articles and books appeared analyzing his life and work.  

The introduction of the present book was written by the journalist and politician, and later minister 

for foreign affairs, Dimitrij Rupel (born 1946). 

References: OCL 925830694 & 441028859. 

85 EUR 



Jože POHLEN (1926-2005) 

 

Pohlen was an academic sculptor, schooled at the Art Institute in Florence and Art Academy in 

Ljubljana. He was often inspired by his birth village, Hrastovlje, in Istria, where he spent all his 

adult life.  

In 1948, Pohlen discovered in the local church gothic Dance Macabre frescoes, which are today 

recognized as one of the greatest historical art treasures of Slovenia, and one of the world’s most 

renown works of their kind.   

 

61. Jack KEROUAC (1922-1969), author; Janez SIVEC, translator; Jože POHLEN 

(1926-2005), designer. 

 

Na cesti. 

[On the Road]. 

Koper: Lipa, 1967. 

8°: 309 pp., [1], red card boards with white lettering, grey cloth spine with red lettering, original 

illustrated wrappers (Very Good, edges with minor foxing, dustjacket with minor wear and tiny 

tears in margins). 

 

This is the first Slovenian translation of Kerouac’s celebrated novel On the Road, published in 

1967, with Pohlen’s stunning photomontage artwork, featuring a combination of photographs of 

rocks, cars and drawings of portraits.  

The present work was published in Koper, a city close to the Pohlen’s home village, in Slovenia’s 

warm coastal region, which in the late 1960s and 1970s heartily embraced the hippie movement.  

References: OCLC 441367672 & 38889073.  

95 EUR 

  



 

Jože POHLEN (1926-2005) 

 

62. Thomas MANN (1895-1975), author; Jaro KOMAC, translator; Jože POHLEN 

(1926-2005), designer. 

 

Lotte v Weimarju. Roman o Goetheju in Charlotte. 

[Lotte in Weimar]. 

Koper: Lipa, 1967, 

 

8°: 385 pp., [2], original light brown cloth boards with illustrated title, brown calf spine with 

lettering, original illustrated dustjacket (good used condition, dustjacket with small tears and tiny 

marginal loss). 

 

The present work features an unusual dustjacket, made in a technique of colour photomontage for 

a Slovenian translation of Thomas Mann’s Lotte in Weimar. It was drafted by the Slovenian 

sculptor Jože Pohlen, who lived and worked in the country’s coastal region. Pohlen was proud of 

his individual style, which he created in the small village of Hrastovlje.  

References: OCLC 72355065 & 632323166. 

65 EUR 

  



Zvest APOLLONIO (1935 – 2009) 

 

Zvest Apollonio was a Slovenian academic painter and stage designer, working in the counrt’s 

coastal region, where he was a popular figure. He studied at the Academy of Fine Arts in 

Ljubljana and specialized in painting under professor Gabrijel Stupica. Between 1973 and 1989 

Apollonio was a professor for printing at the academy. He was an exceedingly active artist, 

participating in numerous exhibitions. 

Apollonio’s book design usually combines photomontage with experiments with black surfaces 

and shadows, along with vivid colours, producing psychedelic effects.  

 

63. Ciril ZLOBEC (1925-2018), author; Zvest APOLLONIO (1935 – 2009), designer. 

 

Moj brat svetnik. 

[My Brother the Saint. 

Koper: Lipa, 1970. 

FIRST EDITION 

Small 8°. 329 pp., [2], purple card boards with illustrated title, black spine with white lettering, 

original illustrated dustjacket (minor wear to spine of dustjacket, old dedication on the back 

endpaper, otherwise in good condition).  

This if the first edition of Ciril Zlobec’s story set in the difficult period after WWII, when a 

Carthusian monk visits his Communist family to bid them farewell before his death.  

Ciril Zlobec (1925-2018) was one of the most popular and active Slovenian authors, journalists 

and reporters of the second half of the 20th century. This is one of his two published novels. 

Apollonio’s book design combines shadows and photomontage, which were characteristic of his 

work during this time.  

References: OCLC 876482250. 

85 EUR 

  



 

Marko JERMAN (born 1957) 

 

Marko (Marcos Luis) Jerman is an Argentinian artist and sportsman, born to Slovenian parents.  

Jerman was schooled as an artist in Argentina and eventually specialized in designing stained 

glass.  

Jerman was also a successful cross-country skier, who represented Argentina twice at the 

Olympics.  

Eventually Jerman moved to Slovenia, where he still lives and works as an artist. 

 

 

64. Frank BÜKVIČ (1923-1995), author; Tine DEBELJAK (1936-2013) introduction; 

Marko JERMAN (Marcos Luis Jerman, born 1957), designer.  

Zgodbe o zdomcih in še kaj. 

[Stories about Immigrants and More]. 

Buenos Aires: Slovenska kulturna akcija, 1979. 

FIRST EDITION 

8°. 215 pp., original tan cloth binding with lettering to the cover and spine, original illustrated 

dustjacket (hardly noticeable foxing, binding slightly worn at corners with repaired small tears, 

otherwise in good condition). 

 

The dustjacket of the present collection of short stories on immigrants by Frank Bükvič, published 

in the Slovenian language in Buenos Aires, was designed by the young Marko Jerman, who would 

later become a prominent stained-glass artist. 

Frank Bükvič (1923-1995) was a Slovenian-born author, who after the war immigrated to the 

United States through Graz, where he finished his first dissertation, written in a DP camp. Upon 

moving to New York, he completed his second Ph.D. in German studies. Bükvič later worked as a 

professor at Fairfield University, Connecticut. 

References OCLC 10441824. 

95 EUR 

  



Jure VOMBERGAR 
Jure Vombergar is a Slovenian-born architect and designer, who migrated to Buenos Aires at the 

age of 15, in 1954, together with his parents, via the Allied DP camps in Austria.  

In his new country Vombergar studied painting, often employing improvised material, and 

working with other Slovenian émigré artists, such as Bara Remec.  He later continued his studies 

in architecture. Vombergar’s book designs are composed of expressionist and abstract images 

made of scarce colours and simple printing techniques, such as linocut. 

Jure Vombergar is especially well known amongst the Slovenian community in Argentina for his 

involvement in theatre design.  

 

 

65. Vinko RODE (born 1932) - Tine DEBELJAK (1936-2013). Jure VOMBERGAR, 

designer. 

 

Pesmi iz Pampe. 

 

[Poems from Pampa]. 

 

Buenos Aires: Mladinska vez, 1965. 

 

FIRST EDITION 

8°, [32] printed text on thick paper and two double-page illustrations, original illustrated wrappers, 

printed in black and grey (Very Good, dedication hand-written in blue ink on the title page, 

wrappers slightly worn on edges and with a tiny hole to spine).   

The present work is an uncommon collection of poems published in Buenos Aires in the 

Slovenian language, written by two Slovenian authors who arrived in Argentina with their 

families as political immigrants after WWII. 

The first author, Vinko Rode, was born in 1932 in Rodica, Slovenia, and immigrated to Argentina 

with his parents after WWII. He is still active as a poet and author. Vinko Rode is the brother of 

the former Slovenian archbishop and cardinal France Rode. 

The second author, the poet Tine Debeljak was the son of Slovenian author Tine Debeljak Sr. 

Born in Ljubljana, Slovenia, he immigrated with his family to Buenos Aires after WWII via 

refugee centres in Austria. In Argentina he was active as poet and editor of magazines for 

Slovenian immigrants. 

We could only find four examples of the book in libraries worldwide. 

This copy bears a dedication by Tine Debeljak, with his autograph, dated December 19, 1965. 

References: OCLC 442226192. Kristina TOPLAK, »Buenas artes«: Ustvarjalnost Slovencev in 

njihovih potomcev v Buenos Airesu, 2008.  
 

€95.00 

 

 

  



Jure VOMBERGAR 
 

66. Ivan HRIBOVŠEK (1923-1945), author; Tine DEBELJAK (1936-2013), editor; Jure 

VOMBERGAR, Design. 

 

Pesem naj zapojem. 

[I Should Sing a Song]. 

Buenos Aires: Slovenska kulturna akcija, 1965. 

FIRST EDITION 

8°, I- XXI with a full page black and white portrait, 105 pp. with black and white full page 

linocuts, XXII-XXVI, [4], original card wrappers with blank flaps, covers decorated with an 

original colour woodcut (minor signs of wear to corners, otherwise in good condition). 

 

This is the scarce, first separately published collection of poems by the Slovenian poet Ivan 

Hribovšek (1923-1945), who perished in the post-war killings along the northern Yugoslav 

border. The collection was published in Buenos Aires, as Hribovšek’s work was banned in 

Yugoslavia.  

Ivan Hribovšek started publishing at a young age in newspapers and magazines on the eve and 

during the first years of WWII. Although a member of a Christian resistance movement, 

Hribovšek joined the Home Army, the so-called domobranci, in the last months of the conflict.  

After the home Army’s defeat by the Partisans and the Allies, Ivan Hribovšek retreated to 

Carinthia, where he was forcibly repatriated to Yugoslavia by the British. He perished in the 

postwar killings of collaborators by the new Yugoslav government. 

Before his death, Ivan Hribovšek handed a manuscript with his poems to a friend, who sent it to 

her sister in Buenos Aires. The manuscript eventually reached the association of the Slovenian 

community and was published for the first time as the present Pesem naj zapojem (I Should Sing a 

Song), in 1965, 20 years after his death. 

Ivan Hribovšek’s work was banned in Yugoslavia. 

The nook’s wrappers are printed with original colour linocuts, made by the architect and designer 

Jure Vombergar, active in Buenos Aires. The same artist also made full black and white linocuts, 

which illustrate the text.  

References: OCLC 876278540. 

140 EUR  



Anonymous designer 
 

67. Damjan VAHEN (1913-1981), author. 

Klic duše. 

[A Call of Soul]. 

Ljubljana: published by the author, 1933. 

FIRST EDITION 

12°: 48 pp., [4], original card wrappers with illustrated title (wrappers slightly age-toned, 

otherwise in good condition). 

 

 

This is the first edition of a collection of poems by the Slovenian author Damjan Vahen, issued by 

the author with an attractive art deco design by an anonymous artist.  

Vahen was a poet and an early Yugoslav Esperantist, who translated several literary works to 

Esperanto. 

Worldcat lists no examples outside of Slovenian libraries.  

References: OCLC 440157495. Vahen, Damjan (1913–1981). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska 

akademija znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. 

http://www.slovenska-biografija.si/oseba/sbi753670/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (24. avgust 

2019). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski biografski leksikon: 13. zv. Trubar - Vodaine. Alfonz Gspan, 

Jože Munda in Fran Petrè Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti, 1982. 

 

65 EUR 

  



Anonymous designer 
 

68. Hrvoje GRGURIĆ, author. ANON., designer.  

Borba za kolonije na evropskoj pozorici. 

[Fight for the Colonies on the European Stage]. 

Belgrade: [S. n., S. d., 1939]. 

Small 4°, 314 pp., [6], interleaved black and white illustrations, original illustrated wrappers, 

original illustrated dustjacket, housed in an original publisher’s card box (very good condition, 

minor tears to dustjacket). 

 

An uncommon publication, in the Serbo-Croatian language, supports German aspirations to regain 

its colonies lost during World War I.  Published on the eve of WWII, it is based on contemporary 

German sources. The illustrations represent scenes from the former African colonies and the 

accompanying advertisements promote contemporary German photography.  

The first edition of the work was published in 1933 without a decorative cover, while the present 

work is the second, enlarged edition, issued in 1939.  

The present example is in excellent condition, with a dust jacket and the publisher’s box. 

References: Kolo Matice hrvatske, 4, 2001, p. 37. 

95 EUR 

  



Anonymous designer 
 

69. Enrique CASTRO DELGADO (1907 - 1965), author; Niko KOŠIR, translator. 

Tajno življenje kominterne. Kako sem izgubil vero v Moskvo. 

[La vida secreta de la Komitern / The Secret Life of Comintern. How I Lost My Faith in Moscow].  

Ljubljana: Slovenski poročevalec, 1953. 

8°, 270 pp. [2], original illustrated card wrappers with flaps (slightly age-toned and stained, 

wrappers with scratch marks verso, small tears to margins).  

 

This is a translation of an anti-Soviet autobiographical novel by a former Spanish communist 

Enrique Castro Delgado (1907 - 1965). It was published in Ljubljana in 1953, during the final 

days of the period of the Yugoslav-Soviet fallout. The situation between the two countries started 

to improve later that same year, following Stalin’s death 

The cover is decorated with a striking contemporary illustration by an anonymous author.  

The publishing house Slovenski poročevalec (The Slovenian Reporter) was a Yugoslav news 

publishing house which had its beginnings as an underground print shop during WWII. In the 

years after the war it concetrated on pro-Yugoslav propagandist publications. 

References: OCCL 439099366.  

45 EUR 

 

 

  



Anonymous designer 
 

70. Janez MENCINGER (1838-1912), author. [Rudolf SAKSIDA (1913-1984), designer?] 

Moja hoja na Triglav. 

[My Walk on Triglav]. 

Koper: Primorska založba Lipa, 1956 

8°, 226 pp., [2], original illustrated purple boards with black and white decoration and gilt 

lettering, blue cloch spine with gilt lettering, original illustrated dustjacket (old annotation on the 

front blank endpaper, tiny tears and slight marginal loss to dustjacket, minor foxing to edges, 

otherwise in good condition). 

 

This is a patriotic book celebrating Mount Triglav, the highest peak and national symbol of 

Slovenia, published in 1956 in the coastal town of Koper. This edition was most probably 

considered a pro-Yugoslav propagandist piece, as the regional borders between Italy and 

Yugoslavia were only confirmed in 1954, with Italy retaining Trieste, while the rest of the long-

disputed territories, including Koper, was annexed to Yugoslavia.  

It is possible that the book was designed by the artist Rudolf Saksida, who was at the time active 

as a painter and designer of books and posters in Koper. 

Rudolf Saksida (1913-1984), born in Gorizia and was schooled as a painter in Italy in the 

futuristic style. His first public works were advertisements and posters. After the capitulation of 

Italy in 1943, Saksida joined the Yugoslav Partisans.  He moved to Koper after the war, where he 

was designed posters and books while employed as an art teacher.  

This is the fourth, and first separately issued edition of was a classic work on mountaneering. The 

text about climbing Triglav was first published as an article. Moja hoja na Triglav has since been 

reprinted many times.  

References: OCLC 44659712, 320116840 & 444208914. Tominšek, Josip: Mencinger, Janez 

(1838–1912). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti, 

Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi359376/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (20. avgust 2019). Izvirna objava v: 

Slovenski biografski leksikon: 5. zv. Maas - Mrkun. Franc Ksaver Lukman et al. Ljubljana, 

Zadružna gospodarska banka, 1933.  

 

95 EUR 
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Alle Festbestellungen werden in der Reihenfolge des Bestelleingangs ausgeführt. Das Angebot ist 

freibleibend. Unsere Rechnungen sind zahlbar netto nach Empfang. Bei neuen und uns 

unbekannten Kunden behalten wir und das Recht vor, gegen Vorausrechnung zu liefern. Preise 

verstehen sich in EUR. Rückgaberecht: 1 Monat.  

Zusendung Weltweit ist kostenlos. 

 

All items are subject to prior sale and are at the discretion of the vendor.  

Possession of the item(s) does not pass to the client until the invoice has been paid in full. Prices 

are in EURO. All items are subject to return within 1 month of date or invoice, provided the item 

is returned in the same condition as which it was sold.  

 


